Crown Castle
C ROWN 3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 107
| - CAST LE . Clifton Park, NY 12065

July 27,2018

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification for Sprint DO Macro: 806355
Sprint Site ID: CT52XC084
281 Wood House Road, Fairfield, CT 06432
Latitude: 41° 11" 45.3"/ Longitude: -73° 16' 52.9"

Dear Ms. Bachman:

Sprint currently maintains three (3) antennas and one (1) microwave dish (to be removed) at the
128-foot level of the existing 171-foot monopole tower at 281 Woodhouse Road in Fairfield, CT. The
tower is owned by Crown Castle. The property is owned by Ranjan and Moitrayee Ghosh. Sprint now
intends to replace three (3) antennas with three (3) new antennas, add three (3) antennas. These antennas
would be installed at the 128-foot level of the tower. Sprint also intends to install twelve (12) RRH’s, three
(3) coaxial cables, one (1) Hybrid.

This facility was approved by the Connecticut Siting Council in Docket No. 86 on February 17, 1988.
This approval was given without conditions.

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 16-50j-
73, for construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In
accordance with R.S.C.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to First-Selectman Michael C.
Tetreau, Town of Fairfield, Planning Director Mr. Jim Wendt Town of Falrﬁeld as well as the property
owner, and Crown Castle is the tower owner.

1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing tower.
2. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary.

3. The proposed modification will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or
more, or to levels that exceed state and local criteria.

4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the
facility to a level at or above the Federal Communication Commission safety standard.

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com
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5. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or
environmental characteristics of the site.

6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading.
For the foregoing reasons, Sprint respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the

above-reference telecommunications facility constitutes an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-
. Please send approval/rejection letter to Attn: Jeffrey Barbadora.

J §fﬁey R
Real Estate Specialist
12 (1ll Street, Suite 5800, Woburn, MA 01801
781-729-0053
Jeff. Barbadora@crowncastle.com

Attachments:

Tab 1: Exhibit-1: Compound plan and elevation depicting the planned changes
Tab 2: Exhibit-2: Structural Modification Report
Tab 3: Exhibit-3: General Power Density Table Report (RF Emissions Analysis Report)

ce: First-Selectman Michael C. Tetreau
Town of Fairfield
725 Old Post Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

Ranjan & Moitrayee Ghosh
11 Peterson Road
Palmer, MA 01069

Town Plan & Zoning Department Mr. Jim Wendt
Town of Fairfield

725 Old Post Road

Fairfield, CT 06824

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com



GO_UO_:PZ 1534} e i

«mc_ﬁmm SANKAR & SLIBHASHREE
s e ¥

- 20 ..:.DOU HOUSE ROAD
B E2rn .r.m ..AF

Lo uﬂm_umwmmmm o
' JFERNANDES PROPERTIESLLC
281 WOODHOUSE RGAD

1 mm_u.m.u@.._am.o ;
CIIMIELLO FRANK A & ABDER ROXANNE C
233 WO00 HOUSE ROAD

i

1| S3NA0FTNND
BLOCH JEFFREY E & MARISA (S}
185W00D HOUSE ROAD

| _.._OZ._.}O_n_m FANRENCE F A BARBARA

s 130550000 - 1180540008
mmzum_m_u_m%mﬂm%m_%w_wrmu_n sn . DOSDALL MICHAEL T & CAROLKiSY)  KUEFFNER'W BRUCE Legend
s, v 1
56 1 Vo menssaon 319 WOOD HOUSE ROAD STOWOCD, HousE ROAD [0 Parcels
hmmp_._p_,._moz TMARKY & AUREEN M (Sy) Local Basin Boundary
!
amomux:u:c 278WO0D HOL - Major
BUTTS BERNADETTE TR & SKUBLYJACQUELINE - g
248 WOOD HOUSE ROAD
AsanzoHoonD, '\ N —  Subregional
3 — Local

T35
== 1180580000 LB
mmﬂuw ﬁw

F.2329W00D HOUSE _mﬁﬁn.

FoE ﬁ_ﬁ: 80590000
- CBONTOS MICHAEL JJR & RIERR K (53
2373 WOOD HOUSE RCAD

1:1,200

1 Loocal Basin Area

0 100.00 200.0 Feet

200.0
 e—— T —

WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere
Created by Greater Bridgeport Regional Council

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and
is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be
accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

METROCOG

Connacticul M ftan Countil ol G




281 WOOD HOUSE ROAD

Location 281 WOOD HOUSE ROAD Mblu 118/ 57///
Acct# 06700 Owner 1 FERNANDES PROPERTIES
LLC
Assessment $529,200 Appraisal $756,000
PID 3854 Building Count 1

Current Value

Appraisal
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2017 $387,400 $368,600 $756,000
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2017 $271,180 $258,020 $529,200
Owner of Record
Owner ] FERNANDES PROPERTIES LLC Sale Price $0
Co-Owner Certificate
Address 281 WOOD HOUSE ROAD Book & Page 5620/ 132
FAIRFIELD, CT 06824-1823 Sale Date 12/08/2017
Instrument 02
Ownership History
Ownership History
Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Instrument Sale Date
J FERNANDES PROPERTIES LLC $0 5620/ 132 02 12/08/2017
J FERNANDES HOME IMPROVEMENT $450,000 5592/ 251 25 09/20/2017
GHOSH MOITRAYEE & RANJAN $172,000 706/ 293 06/13/1983

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built: 1968
Living Area: 2,426
Replacement Cost: $444 46
Building Percent 69

Good:




Replacement Cost

Building Photo

Less Depreciation: $306,700
Building Attributes
Field Description
Style Colonial
Stories: 2 Stories
Occupancy 1
Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure: Gable/Hip
Roof Cover Asphalt
Interior Wall 1 Drywall St N el e PR e =
{http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/FairfieldCTPhotos//\02\04\39/1
Interior Wall 2 -
Building Layout
Interior Flr 1 Hardwood :
Interior FiIr 2 Carpet
Heat Fuel Oil
Heat Type: Hot Water
AC Type: None I.IIBM[BB] ‘
UBM[346]
Total Bedrooms: 4 Bedrooms FBH[E‘IB]
Total Bthrms: 2
Total Half Baths: 1
Total Xtra Fixtrs:
Total Rooms: 8 Rooms
Bath Style: Average (http://images.vgsl.com/photos2/FalrfieldCTPhotos//Sketches/88
Kitchen Style: Average o
Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)
FCPZ G Livi
S5 ivin
Code Description ro 9
Area Area
BAS First Floor 1,454 1,454
FUS Upper Story, Finished 972 972
FBM Basement, Finished 518 0
FGR Garage 506 0]
PTO Patio 210 0
UAT Attic, Unfinished 864 0
UBM Basement, Unfinished 672 0
5,156 2,426
4 j:’ ..... »
Extra Features
Extra Features
Caode Description Size Value Bldg #
FPL3 2.0 STORY FIREPLACE 1 UNITS $5,200 1




FPL1 1.0 STORY FIREPLACE 1 UNITS $3,500 1
Land
Land Use Land Line Valuation
Use Code 1010 Size (Acres) 2.00
Description Single Fam MDL-01 Depth 0
Zone AAA Assessed Value $258,020
Neighborhood 0057 Appraised Value $368,600
Alt Land Appr No
Categotry
Outbuildings
Qutbuildings Legend
Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #
UTIL BLD 1 $31,000 1
UTIL BLD 1 $31,000 1
EQUIP SHED 1 $10,000 1
Valuation History
Appraisal
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2017 $387,400 $368,600 $756,000
2016 $387,400 $368,600 $756,000
2015 $387,400 $368,600 $756,000
Assessment
Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2017 $271,180 $258,020 $529,200
2016 $271,180 $258,020 $529,200
2015 $271,180 $258,020 $529,200

(c) 2016 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

http:/fgis.vgsi.com/FairfieldCT/Parcel.aspx?Pid=8854
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT (3((

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

136 Maln Street, Suite 401
New Britain, Connecticul 06051
Phone : 827.7682

CERTIFICATE
OF
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED

Pursuant to section 16-50k of the General Statutes of
Connecticut, as amended, the Comnecticut Siting Council hereby
issues a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public
_Need in Docket No. 86 to Metro Mobile CTS of Fairfield County
Inc., for tower sites in Greenwich and Fairfield, Connecticut.
This Certificate is issued in accordance with and subject to

: the terms and conditions set forth in the Decision and Order of
the Council on February 17, 1988.

By order of the Council,

Gloria Dibble Pond, Chairperson

1009E




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

136 Main Street, Suite 401
New Britain, Connecticut 06051-4225
Phone: 827-7682

August 6, 1992

David 5. Malko

Manager, Engineering and
Requlatory Services

Bell Atlantic Metro Mobile
20 Alexander Drive
Wallingford, CT 08492 °

RE: Metro Mobile CTS of Fairfield County, Inc., notice of
intent to allow Springwich Cellular Limited Parinership
"to install cellular telecommunications antennas and
associated equipment on an existing facility site located
off Wood House Road, Fairfield, Connecticut.

Dear Mr. Malko:

At a meeting held August 4, 1992, the Connecticut Siting
Council acknowledged your notice of an exempt modification for
N an existing tower site on Wood House Road in Fairfield,
e Connecticut.

As proposed in your notice dated July 21, 1992, the
modification is in compliance with the exception criteria
-specified in Regulations of State Rgencies 16-50j-72 for
changes to an existing facility site that would not increase
the tower height, extend the boundary of the tower site,
increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by 6 decibeis,
and add radio frequency transmitting capability which increases
the total power density measured at the tower site boundary to
or above the standard adopted by the State Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to Sectien 22a-162 of the
Connecticut General Statutes.

The Council is pleased to acknowledge this first shared use of
existing cellular towers by two cellular carriers which meets
the Council's long-time goal and the public interest of sharing

facilities to avoid the proliferation of additional tower
structures. :

Very truly yours,

Mebivn A MekTeag

- Mortimer A, Gelston
Chairman

MAG/TEF/cp
cC: Peter Van Wilgan

5766E-3




@ Bell Atlantic
Metro Mobile:

Bell Atlantic Metro Mohile
20 Alexander Drive
PO. Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492
203 2
655838 July 21, 1992

Connecticut Siting Council
136 Main Street :
Suite 401

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Attention: Joel M. Rinebold, Executive Director

Re: Metro Mobile CTS of Fairfield County, Inc., - Fairfield Cell

Dear Mr. Rinebold:

Metro Mobile CTS of Fairfield County, Inc. ("Metro Mobile®
or the "Company") plans to allow Springwich Cellular Limited
Partnership to install cellular antennas and related equipment at
the existing tower facility owned by Metro Mobile in Fairfield,
Connecticut. Please accept this letter as notification, pursuant
tc R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, of construction which constitutes
an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S5.A. Section 16-503~72(b).

The existing facility is a 160' self supporting monopole
tower located on a 70' by 70' parcel off of Wood House Road in
Fairfield. Metro Mobile plans to add a 15' by 21' addition +to
the existing equipment building while Springwich Cellular Limited
Partnership plans to install 9 antennas to the existing tower and
cellular equipment to the building addition.

The addition of Springwich cellular's antennas and equipment
and Metro Mobile's building addition to the tower site does not
constitute a medification as defined in C.G.S. Section 16=50i(d)
because the general physical characteristics of the facility will
not be significantly changed or altered. Rather, Metro Mobile's
and Springwich Cellular's planned use of the facility falls
squarely within those activities which explicitly do noet
constitute a modification to an existing tower, as set forth in
R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(b).

First, the height of the existing facility will be
unaffected. Nine panel type transmit/receive antennas, Model
DB-834-RF, will be face mounted on the lower platform at 144°
AGL. The antennas will extend upward approximately 3 1/2' from
the 144' level points. Thus, Springwich Cellular's antennas will
extend no higher than the 148' level of the 173' tower including
existing Metro Mobile appurtenances.

Second, the proposed addition will not expand the site {See
attached site plan). Metro Mobile's equipment building addition
to accommodate Springwich Cellular's equipment will extend 15*
from the existing building and will be within the leased parcel.
No strengthening of the tower is necessary in order for the tower
to support the additional loading.




o

.
e

L

Third, the proposed addition will not increase the noise
levels at the existing facility by six decibels or more. Except
during construction, the only noise associate with Springwich
Cellular's equipment will be from air conditioning, when in use.

Fourth, Springwich Cellular's additicnal antennas will not
increase the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation
power density measured at the tower site boundary to a level at
or above the State Department of Environmental Protection
standard. A worst case calculation at the base of the tower
indicates that Springwich Cellular's antennas combined with Metro
Mobile's operation would result in a power density level of
0.15964 mW/cm2. This power density level is 18.3% of the
standard for cellular frequencies of 2.92mW/cm2.

For the foregoing reasons, Metro Mobile respéctfully submits
that the planned addition of Springwich Cellular's antennas and
equipment, and Metro Mobile's building addition to the existing
facility, constitutes an exempt modification wunder R.C.S.A.
Section 16~503-72(b).

By. copy of this letter, the chief elected official of the
Town of Fairfield is receiving written notice of the intent to

construct an exempt modification to the Metro Mobile facility in
Fairfield, as required by R.C.S.A. Section 16-509-73.

A?ectful , %
av Maszgff

id &, , P.E.
Manager, Engineering and Regqulatory Services

Attachments

cc: Jacquelyn C. Durrell, 1st Selectman
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@Bell Atlantic
Metro Mobile

Bell Adantic Metro Mokile
20 Alexander Drive

PO Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492
201 269-8358

July 31, 1992

Mr. Joel M. Rinebold, Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council

136 Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re: Fairfield Exempt Modification

Dear Joel:

This is to provide you additional information in response to
the recent memorandum from the Town of Fairfield. As indicated in
the original filing, Metro Mobile plans to expand its existing
building to accommodate a Springwich cell site. Thig building
expansion will be accomplished by adding two new sections,
identical in all respect, to the two sections currently in place.
These sections will house the Springwich cellular equipment which,
like ours, requires heating, air-conditioning and ventilation.
Enclosed are a copy of the manufacture’s engineered drawings and
our electrical, mechanical, structural and grounding plans for your
information and/or review. 'Also enclosed are the Valmont drawings
for the platform reworking necessary to accommodate Springwich’s
antennas. .

Our procedure would be to provide these.plans and drawings to
the town’s building department in order to™secure the necessary
building permits after receipt of the Council’s acknowledgement of
our exempt modification filing.

I trust this information will answer any outstanding questions
raised by either the town or your staff such that a favorable
ruling can be issued at your upcoming August 4, 1992 meeting, As
always, Metro Mobile remains committed to our common goal of shared
tower use as a means of minimizing the proliferation of towers

wherever possible. )
. ' :ﬁ ours, ?‘ {
David yP.E.

7 Mal
Manager, Engineering &
Requlatory Services

Enclosures

cc: Joseph E. Devonshuk, Director of TPz
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JUNE 24, 1992
ADDITIONAL PARTS FOR ADDING RALLS TO TWO (2) PLATFORMS:

PARTNO DESCRIPTION' WEIGHT QTY
ACO119A PLATFORM RAJL ASSEMBLY 1884 6
angle-3x3x 1/4x 12+10*Ig 2ex
pipe-2" schedule 40x3'825% [ dea
AC0120A CORNER POST ASSEMELY 285 6
pipe - 2" schedule 40 x 4+11* Ig lea .
tabs - 12 x 3 x 07 1/4* Gea
161147 548" diax 1 1/2" g bolt - A325 % )
333014  5/8" dialock rut - A563 : 76

Total price for both rail kits and hardware; $1,75000

\ACOII‘\A

PLATFORM
CHANNEL

HARDWARE
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FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATK:

TaowN OF FAIRFIE_D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Sam D. Koutas, Executive Assistant to First Selectman

Joseph E. Devonshuk, Director of T

Bell Atlantic Metro Mobile
July 29, 1992

This memo is in response to the letters from the Bell Atlantic
Metro Mobile concerning expansion of their existing tower
facility.

Please be advised that based on the information submitted,
the Town Plan and Zoning department feels that the addition
of Springwich Cellular's antennas and equipment and Metro
Mobiles building addition to the tower site does constitute
a modification and does siinificantly change and alter the
physical characteristics of this facility.

This ‘department, therefore, requests additional information
including engineered building plans for the 15' by 21
addition to the existing equipment building and for the
installation of the nine (9) antenrnas. A more specific
explanation of the use of this facility is, also, required
including an explanation for the need of air-conditioning
equipment. Section 5.1.4. of the Fairfield Zoning Regulations
states that public utility substations are subject to the
securing of a speciial exception from-the Town Plan and Zoning
Commission. .

This requested information is essential to determine if a
special exception is required. If you have any questions

or need any further comment please do not hesitate to contact
ne.

cc: David S. Malko, P.E., Bell Atlantic Metro Mobile
Joel M. Rinebond, Executive Director, CT. Siting Council




Town of Fairfield

FAIRFIELD. CONNECTICUT 06430

(LB 256 5002

Jacquelyn C. Durrell
First Selectman

‘

July 29, 1992

Mr. David S. Malko, P.E.

Manager, Engineering and Reguatory Services
Bell Atlantic Metro Mobile

20 Alexander Drive

P.0. Box 5029

Wallingford, CT 06492

Dear Mr. Malkos:

Please be advised that based on the information submitted,’
the Fairfield Town Plan and Zoning Department feels that
the addition of Springwich Cellular’s antennas and equipment
and Metro Mobile's building addition to the tower site does
constitute a modification and does significantly change and
alter the physical characteristics of this facility.

Town Plan and Zoning, therefore, requests additional information
including engineered building plans for the 15' by 21' addition
to the existing equipment building and for the installation

of the nine {(9) antennas. A more specific explanation of

the use of this facility is, also, required including an
explanation for the need of air~conditioning equipment.

Section 5.1.4. of the Fairfield Zoning Regulations states

that public utility substations are subject to the securing

of a special exeption from the Town Plan and Zoning Commission.

This requested information is essential to determine if a
special exception is required. If you have any questions

or need any further comment please do not hesitate to contact
Mr. Joe Devonshuk, Planning Director, or me.

Sincerely,
l Y /‘ K’_

el Lty A Ny
Sam D. Koutas
Executive Assistant
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©Bell Atlantic
__Metro Mc ‘le

Bell Atlantic Mero Mobile
20 Alexander Drive

FQ Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492
203 165-8658

July 21, 1992

The Honorable Jacquelyn C. Durrell
Office of the First Selectman

725 Qld Post Road

Fairfield, Connecticut 06430

Dear Ms. Durrell:

Metro Mobile CTS of Fairfield County, 1Inc. and Springwich
Cellular Limited Partnership plan to install celiular antennas
and related equipment at an existing tower site owned by Metro
Mobile CTS of Fairfield County, Inc. in Fairfield, Connecticut.
As required by Section 16-50j-73 of the Requlations of
Connecticut State Agencies (R.C.S.A.), please accept this letter
and the attached letter to the Connecticut Siting Council dated
May 27, 1992, as notice of intent of our exempt modification to
an existing tower pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16=-509-72(bh).

The attached letter fully sets forth Metro Mobile's propo=sal.
However, if you have any questions or require any further
information on our plans or the Siting Council's procedures,
please contact the undersigned at 294~7403, or Mr. Joel M.
Rinebold, ' Executive Director, Connecticut Siting Council at 827~
7682, .

.E.
» Engineering and Regulatory Services

Attachments
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D MADE A PART OF THESE. SPECKICATIONS HERDUWTR. AYTENDANCE AT THE SITE AF ME TIHES OURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. PART 2 .— (NOT UsED) 23 .=:_..._.n....“.=...”.q_._._._._......_.:-..
SPECFICATONS AMD OETSLS REOURED AT JOBSITE: THE CONSTRUETION pRODUCTS wawlofiniar.can
b e g g CONTRACIGR: SHALL MAKTAM A FUEL SET GF THE CONSTRUCTON DRRHINGS, ART 3 = EXEGUTION L))
SPECINCATIONS FOR WIRELESS STES INCLUDING THE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETALS bl e st R L el
ﬁjmﬁsuﬁmﬁ%ﬂéﬂi%ﬁiggdﬂ COMSTRUCTION SPECHFICATIONS PR WIRELESS SHES AT JOBSTE FROM 3.1 RECEIPT OF MATERIAL AND EOUPNENT:
T T s SHALL REVEDENCE.  NOTY SPRINT CONSTRICTION WOSH ZATION THROUGH GONSTRISCTICN COMPLETION. A A COMPANY FURNISHED WATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT 15 DENTIRED ON THE RF DATA
SHEET % THE GONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
NATIONALY RECOGNIZED CODES AND STANDARDS:
A THE JOBSIE DRAMNGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAALS SHALL BE CLEARLY LARKED 8. THE CONVRACTOR IS RESPONSELE FOR SPRINT PROVIDED MATERIL AND
A THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICKBLE NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND DALY I RED PENCIL WITH ANY CHANGES M CONSTRUETION OVER WHAT IS EQUIPMENT AND UFON RECEIT SHALL: CROWN
STANDARDS, LATEST EDITION, AND PORTIONS THEREDF, BNCLUDED BUT NOT LAUNED DEPKAED IN THE DOCUMENTS, AT CONSTRUCTION COAMPLETION. THES JOBSITE
THE FOLLOWKIC: MARGP SET SHALL BE DELVERED 70 THE COMPANY GR COMPANY'S DESIGNATED
GR—63-CORE NEES REQUIREMENTS: PHYSICAL, BROTEETION R o 1ok TOrWDER T THE COMPANY'S AR VEO0R PR
B, GR-78—CORE CENERIC REGUREMENTS FOR THE PHYSICAL JESIGN AND 8. DETMLS ARE INTENDED 10 SHOW DESIEN INTENT. WODUICATIONS MAY BE
HANUFACTURE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS EXANPMENT. gﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁgggggég
3 ﬂl-'wﬁﬂﬂ.ﬂuﬂnggﬁvﬂgiﬂgg 3
ZGENERKC CRITERDS, FOR NET f1E COMSTRUCTIOR MAKAGER OF ANY VARIATIONS PRIGR TO PROCEEDMNG WTH THE
4. ggaﬂa._ﬂ_igggﬂg—iau . DMSENSIONS 'SHOWN ARE TO FINISH SURFALES 1RILESS HOTED OTHERWASE.
LUDING NFRA 7 (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE — -NEC'} AND NFPA 10% SPACING BETWEEN EQUIPMENT IS THE REQUSED CLEAHANCE, SHOULD THERE BE
Emmqm_*ooﬁ__ MY QUESTKINS REGARDINE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, EXISTRNG CONDITIONS
ASD/OF DESGH WIS, THE CONTRACTOR SRALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR QBFANNG
5. AMERICAN ‘SOCIETY FOR TESTING OF MATERIALS (ASTM) 2 CLARIFICATION FROM THE SPRINT CONSTRUUTION MARAGER PRIGR 10
PROCEETING VTH THE WORK.
. INSTITUTE OF ELECIROMIC AND ELECTRICAL ENGMEERS (EFE)} _kﬂ%bm%_%“gﬂ.uﬂsﬂdﬁ%gs%l“%nﬁog
7. AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTRRITE {Act) EIRIIPUENT, PARXING, TEMPORARY FACLEIES, ARD WASTE STORRGE 10 THE LEASE
B, AMERICAN WRE PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION (ANPA) PARCEL UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED BY VHE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
1.11 UTLINES SERMGES: WHERE MECESSARY TO CUF EXSTNG PIPES, ELECTRICAL WRES,
8. CONCRETE RENFORCING STEEL INSYMUTE {Crsi) CONDIRTS, CABLES, ETC., OF UTRNY GERWICES, OR OF FIRE PROTECTON OR
10 AMERIGAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE HIEHIAY AND TRANSFORTATION OFFIGILS S T T T D S L CaTABLE T oR
(ArSHTO) COMPANY THVDLVED:
1%, PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCATION (PCA) MIZPERATS ¢ FPES WBEN RECURED TEAT A PERUT OR CONMIITION PEE BE PAD TO
12, NATIONAL CONCRETE MASONRY ASSOCISTIDN (NCMA) PAYMENT OF SUCH FEE SHALL BE THE RESPONSEILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, SPRINT AND
12, BRICK INIUSTRY ASSOCATION (BIAY .13 CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL MEASURES AND PROVITE ALL MATERWL NECESSARY 11 BE M Wi EPRODUCET, DISSERINATED OR REDSTAIBUTED
' "UFOR PROTEGTHE EXISTNG EQUIPMENT AND PROPERTY. " TE E:m:s_." TS Sma SImTRaTN, wﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ Lo aa.ioozﬁ!.nm N T WITHOUT THE EXRESS WRTTEN CONSENT
AMERICAN WELDING SODIETY (AWS)
..;ﬁ:sﬁﬁ!ﬁ.ﬁazaegi CONTRACTOR SHALL
13, NATINAL ROOFING -CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION - (NRCAY PERFORM WORK AS DESCRIGED I THE FOLLOWING INSTALLATION AND: COMMISSIONING
8, SHEET METAL-AND AIR CCNDATICHING NATIONAL.
NOTE! igggoz:ﬁ;)mmazﬁaﬁ%
17. DODR AND HARDWARE INSTIUTE (0H) APPLICABLE WOFS INCLLAMNG EN-2012-001, EN-2013-003, EL-0808, AND T5~0193
18; OCCUPATICNAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT (OSHAY .15 USE OF ELECTRONIC PRIMECT MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS:
18, APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES INCLUDING UNIFURM BULDING CODE, SOUTHERN  PART 2 = PRODUGTS (NCT USED)
BUADING COOE, BCCA, AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
FARY 3 — EXECUTION
1.5 DEFINTIONS: _égg%ﬂﬁzgghmggaw
A WORK: THE SUM OF TASKS AND RESPONSIALITES DENTFED N THE CONTRACT Hbﬁﬁnnxguzgﬂggﬁw!uguﬁﬁ
DOGUMENTS. POTABLE WATER, HEAT, HVAC, ELECTRICITY, SAMITARY FACAHIES, WASTE DISPOSAL
COMPANY: SPRINT CORPORAT FACILETES, AND TELEPHONE/CONMUNIGATION SERVIES, PROVDE TEMPORARY LTETES
) - ?%Eqﬁ%ﬁ%mg!ﬁga
C. ENGINEER: SYNONYMOUS WITH ARCHITECT & ENGBEER AND ‘AAE', THE DESIGH !
THE WORK. YWHEN T BECOMES MVALABLE. USE OF THE LESSORS OR SIFE CGWNER'S
EROVESSOMAL HAVMNG FROFESSIONAL RESFONSBLITY FOR DESIGH OF THE ATLTIES OR FACLITIES. |5 EXFRESSLY FOREWIDEN EXCEFT AS OTHORMISE MLOWED 3
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
P. CONTRACTOR: CONSTRUCTION GONTRACTOR; CONSTRUCTION VENDOR; INDVIDUAL OR o
ENTITY WHD AFEER EXEDUTIGH OF A CONTRAGT 15 BOUND TO ACCOMPLISH THE B T A T, 0 S FOR
Rk ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DURING ALL PHASES OF THE WORK.
E THRD PARTY VENDOR OR AGENCY: A VENDOR OR AGENCY ENGAGED SEPARATELY .
3.3 TESTING: REGUREMENTS FOR TESPNC BY THIS CONIRACTOR SHALL BE AS INDICATED
A A T R L T R o T R S i T W SR 0
ﬁgéhﬂ1§§dﬂ§ns§a
F. OFCE CUNER: FUBNSHED, CONTRAGTOR INSTALLED FRRFPMENT. m._.an égféﬁgéﬁxzsg
G, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER — ALL PROJECTS RELATED COMMUNCATIGN TO FLOW
THROUGH SPRINT REFRESENTATVE IN CHARGE OF PROJECT.. 3.4 DRENSIONS: VERFY DIMENSIONS NDICATED ON DRAWWNGS WITH FIELD DIMENSKNS




CONENUE FROM_SP-1 LINES AN ANTENHA ISTALL DATE {POPULATE. FIELD 5. ELECTRONIC AS-BUAT. DRAKINGS I AUFOCAD AND PDF FORMATS. AMY FELD
s ) DATE TE FELD M SUS MD/0R CHANGE MUST BE REFLECTED BY. NODRVING THE SLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND

1. PERFORM AHY REQURED SITE ENVIRONMENTAL MTIGATION. FORWARD ROTEFICATION). ﬁﬁsﬁngﬁﬂ.né.ma!nﬁ}!nhaﬁgg
2. PREPARE GROUND SMES; PROVIDE DE-GRUBBING; AND ROUGH AND FiNA 8, POWER NSTALL DATE (POPWHATE FIELD [N SMS AND/OR FORWARD NOT EE AGGEFTED. GHANGES SHALL EE HICHIGHEEN
STV CRouND STEX. PROVDE DE_SRUGEING, NOTRAATN). "CLOVOS IDEHTFED AS THE “AS—BURT" CONDTICN,
3. VANASE AND CONDUCT ALL ACTIVIIES FOR: INSEALLATION OF LRLTIES 7. TELCC REAY DATE (FOPULATE FELD N 5MS AND/OR PORWARD LER WANVERS
HCLUDING ELECTRCAL AND TELCO BACKHAL. NOTIGATIN). 7. FRAL PAYMENT APPLICKTION
4 IMSTALL UNDERGROUND FACLITIES [NCLUCING USDERGROUND POWER AND ;-
B LTS INCLUDING LeERORoY 8- PPC {07 SHELTER) SUEL DAE (PIPLRATE FIELD [N 45 AND/OR FORWARD B FEOURED FNAL CONSTRUCTION PYOTOS
8 . CONSTRUCTIGN AND COVMISSIONING CHETKLIST COMPLETE WITH O DEFICKENT
5. IRSTALL ABOVE GROUNDH GROUHDING SYSTEMS. a.gagggng.ﬂszﬂnﬁxg 3
FORMARD HOTIFICATION).
£ PROVIOE NEW HVAC INSTALLETIONS AND MODIFICATIONS. 10. AL FOST NIF TASKS INCLUDING DOCUMENT UPLOADS COMPLETED IN STERRA
7. INSTALL "H—FRAMES", CABINETS AND SHELTERS A5 INDICATED. apgggﬁmﬂﬂgcﬁgzggﬁa {SPRINTS DOCUMENT REFUSTTORY OF RECORD).
B, 'INSTALL ROADS, ACCESS DRANS 1.5 COMISSIGNING:  PERFORM ALL COMMCSIONNO AS REQURED BY APPLICABLE
WhrS, CLRES Ao A5 NPIGHTED, 11, BIS AND R EOUPMENT DELNERED. AT STE DMTE (POPULATE FIELD woPe
9. ACCOMPLISH REQUIRED MODIFICATON CF EXISTING FACILITIES, SUS MM/ FORMARD NGTEICATICH). 1.8 NIEGRATION; PERFORM ALl INTEGRATION ACTMIIES AS REQUEED BY APPLICABLE —
16, PROVIDE ANTENNA SUPPOAT STRUCTURE FOLNDATIONS. 12, NETWORK OPERATIONS HANDOFF CHECKLIST. {HOG WALK} COMPLETE (UPLGAD MOFs
oA
11, PROVDE SLABS AND EOUIPMENT PLATFORNS. ) -PART 2 — PRODUCTS (NOT USED)
12, INSTALL COUPOUND FENGEG, SIGHT SHIELORE, LADSCAPNG AND ACGESS 13, I, CONTRATAN! COMLETE B (POPULAT: AILLD 1 SUS MD/R "PART 3 — EXECUTION
BARRERS, RECUIREMENTS FOR TESTH
12, PERFORM WSPECTION AND MATERIAL TESTING AS REDMIRED HEREMUAFTER. 14, SITE GORSTRUGTION PROGRESS PHOTOS UNLOADED #T0 SUS.
14, CONDUCT SITE RESETANGE U SECTION 01_400 _= SURMITTALS & TESTS A THRD PARIY TESTHG AGENC)
EARTH TESTING 45 FEURED HEFERAFIER PART 1 = GENERAL 1 WHEM TIE USE OF A THIRD PARTY-MDEPEDENT TESTING ACENCY IS
1B. INSTALL FIED GENERATOR SETS. D OTHER STANDBY POWER SOLUTIONS. 1.1 THE WORK: THESE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION SPECIRCATIONS IN_ COMRINCTION WITH PeqiED, THE Acoioy TWAT 15 SELEOTER MUSY PERTURU SUCH WORlk 09 A
o ANTENA ‘SUPRORF "' THE GTHER CONTRACT DOGUMENTS 4ND THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS DESGRIBE THE REGUIAR A B1 THE SIE Where THE MROIECT S LDXATED e KAt &
TOMERS, A STRUCTURES AND PLATFORNS WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR. wﬂ..__a!sﬁscnpﬁiumuts osﬂ.gf‘ngb!;?m KTERIALS, I
1.2 RELATED DOCUMENTS:
NETALL CFLL STIE RADIOS, MICROWAVE, GPS, CONGAL MAMLINE, ANTENIAS, 2. THE THRD PARIY TESTING AGENCY IS TD BE FAMLIAR WATH THE APPLICABLE
CRDSS GAND TOAER TP REQUREMENTS FOR THE TESTS J0 EE DONE, EQLIPMENT 0, BE USED, ARD
£ROSS UKD COUPLERS, JMPLFIERS, LOW NOISE AUPUFIERS AND A THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION APPLY TO ALL SECTIONS M THS RECLIRELENTS P THE TESTE TO 56 I
18, PERFOSN, DOCUMENT, AND CLOSE OUT ANY CONSTRUCTION CONTROL SPRINT "STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETARS WIRELESS SITES”, UMD 3, EXPERIENCE % SOLS. CONGREIE, UASONRY, AGGREGAIE, AND ASPHALT
SOCENTS THAT WA EE REQUIRD Y COVERNIRENT AGENGES AND B D AL A AR o SLEnE SPERPEONS N e m TESTING LISING. AST, AGTTO. AND OTHER WETHODS IS NEEDED.
3 SUBMITALS: 4. EXPERENCE. [N SOBS, CONCRETE, LASONRY, D ASPHALT
16, FERFORN ANTEHNAL AND COAX SYELP TESTING AKD MAKE ANY AND ALL TESTING USING ASTM, MSJT0. AND OTHER METHODS T
NECESSARY QORRECTIONS. A. THE WORK IN ALl ASPECTS SHALL CONPLY WITH THE GONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
a0 ARG THESE SPECIFICATIONS. 2.2 REQURED TESTS:
REMATY ON SITE MGHLIZED) THROUGHOUT WAND—OFF AND INTEGRATION O CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCOMPUSH TESTNG INCLUDING LaATED
FSSST AS NEEDED UNTL SIIE 5 DEEMED SUTSTANTIALLY COMPLEFR A4 B. SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO COMPANY REPRESENTATVE FOR AFPROVAL. Rl BT N ™
ED "ON AR
CONCRETE MIX-DESIGHS FOR TOWER FOUNDATIONS, ANCHDRS PERS, AND . CONGREXE OYLINDER BREAK TESTS FOR THE TOWER AND ANCHOR
A
2 - —— “ PAVNG. FOLNOATIONS A5 SPEGFED I SECTION: FORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVING.
2. CONCRETE BREAK TESTS AS SPECIFER MEREIN, Fgﬂga‘&ﬁgﬁgéﬂﬁ_ﬁs L
A CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE SITE FREE FROM ACCUMULATING WASTE MATERIAL EiCTED DENSMYTESTING AS SPECFIED '
DEBRIS, AND SRASH. 4T THE COUPLETION OF THE Womic, ‘COMTRACTON SHALL 3 SPECWL FINSHES FOR INVERIOR SPACES, IF ARY. T ESE DOCUMENTS ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND ARE
D o REMAANG RUBEASH, IMPLEAIENTS, TEMPORARY 4. AL EUUPNENT AMD WATERILS S0 DENTFED ON THE CORSTRUGTCN 3 FELD GULSIY CONTRCE TESTIG 45 SPECSED B SEGTION: PORTLAND CEMENT 8| Tz So1c ROPERTY O SPRNT AND MY T o2
| WITHC UT THE EXPRESS WHIT | INSENT
B. ENIPMENT ROGMS SHALL AT ALL TILES BE MANTANED "DROCH CLEAN"AND 5. CHEMIGAL GROUNDING: DESKH 4 TEING FEOUNED UNDER SETTION AGGREGATE. RASE FOR AQSESS ROADS, SPHINT,
€. COMRAGTOR SHALL TAKE ALL REASONABLE FRECAUTIONS TO CESCOVER D. - ATERNATES: AT THE COMPANY'S REQUEST, ANY ALTERRATIVES TO THE NATERINS
LOGATE ANY HAZARDOUS GOWBITION. o OR METHODS. SPECIED SHALL BE SUBMITIED Y0 SPREVI'S GORSIRUCION 8. STRUCTURAL BAGKFILL COMPACTION TESTS FOR THE TOWER P [ —— oaTE |y
MANACER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEWNG SRIPPED TO-SITE. SPRINT WL REVIEW | owre v jae|
T T EVENT CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS Ay RAZARDOLS CONDITION WHCH SHD APPROVE ONLY THOSE REDHESTS MADE IN WRITWG. ~ NO VEREAL ARFRIVALS 6. STE RESSTANCE TO EARTH TESTING PER EXHENT: CELL STTE GROUNDING
NOT HEEN ABATED OR OTHERWASE MWITIGATED, CONTRACTOR AND ALL Wi\, BE CONSHERED, SUBMITTAL FOR APPROVAL SHALL INCLUGE A STATEMENT
ROTEY. COMANY N WML THE WORK i e ATPLOSDS ren Bt OF GOST REDUCTION PROFOSED TR ISSE OF ALTERNATE PRODUCT. ANTEIOW, AND COAX SNEEP TESTS PER DXHIIT: ANTENHA TRANSMSSION L
BE RESUMED EXCEPT BY WRFTEN NOTIFICATION BY COMPANY. " ACCEPIANCE. STANDARDS.

2. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO USE CARE WHILE ON THE SITE AND SHALL NOT TAKE 1.4 TEGTS A0 INSPECHONG: GROUHDING AT ANTERNA, WASTS NNTERNAS Eomaa o
At Acion BT WEL o AY RESICT It OB CASE e GARDCHSS & & FoR &5 D ——
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A SCHEDILE INSPECTIONS WITH COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE,

CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY RETURN THEM TG GRIGHAL CONDION TE=0200 ANTENHA, LINE ACCEFTANCE STANDARDS. B. CONDUCT INGPECTIONS INCLUDING SUT NOT LSATED 70 THE FOLLOWBIG: EITE CAGCADE:
£ CONDUCT TESTING AS REQUIRED HEREIN. 2, AGL, AZIITH AND DOWNTLT USING ELECIRONEC COMMERCIAL . GROUNDING SYSTEM INSTALLATION PRIGR TO EARTH CONCEM.MENT
MADE—FOR-THE—PURPOSE ANTENMA ALIGHMENT TOOL %ﬁﬂaﬂqﬁ@%‘g!%gﬂs CT52XC084
2 CONTRACTOR SHALL u.!»x X7 iﬂhmﬂﬂgﬁﬂamaﬁn&m 2 FORMNG TOR CONGIEIE AMD REEAR PLACEMENT PRIOR 70 POUR
[DENTETED AS UNACCEFT/ m
L D, VTS, "L, SUDMIT T SPRUNT, SHOF. DRAMBIGS, RESULT OF TESTING. TOUAENTED WTH DISTAL PHGRORAPHS B CONIRACTOR, AFFROVED BY M {1
B PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION INCLUBING, BUT NOT LINITED T0, THE FOLLMING, C. REDURED £LASEGUT DACUMENTATION INCLUDES, BUT I NOT UUTED 70 THE 81 WOOD HOU!
FOLLOWIG; 3. COMPACTION OF BACKFLL MATERIALS; AGGREGATE BASE FDR ROADS, PADS,
quSES?EHgBESQFEEEE AND ANCHORS: ASEHALT PAVING: AND SHAFT BACKFILL FOR CONCRETE NNO FAIRFIELD, CT 06824
1. APMUTH, DOWNTET, AGL — UPLDAD REPORT FROM ANTEMNA ALIGNMENT TOOL WOOD POLES, BY INUEPENDENT THIRD PARTY AGENCY.
TO SUERRA TASK 483, INSTALLED AZMUT, COWNILY, .cs.ﬁ..___..mq e
t. AL CORAESPONDENCE AND PRELIMMNARY COMSTRUCSION REPORTS, CONFORM 70 THE RF DATA SHEETS. MEEF A FIBER JESTS 4 PRE- AND POST-CONSTRUCTION ROOFTOP AHD STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS ON
2. PROJECT PROGRESS REPORTS. Y
s%%%gaﬂgﬁsﬁ . TOWER £RECTION SECTION STACKING AND PLATFORM ATTACHMENT DOCUMENTES SPRINT SPECIFICATIONS
3. CML CONSTRUETION START DATE {PORULATE FIELD B SWS AND/CR FORWARD 5 AL BY DIRTAL PHOTOCRAPHS BY THIRD PARTY AGENCY.
- & ANTENNA AZBUTH . DOWN TLT AND. PER SUNLIGHT TOOL SUNSIGHT [~ SHEET MUMSER!
a.%mﬂcﬂngﬁzg (POPULKTE FIFLD I} SMS AND/OR 4, POF SCAN OF REDLINES PRODUCED IN FELD WSTRUMENTS — -ANTENNALIGN ALIGNMENT TOOL (AT) m
Foio erEcAROY. P-2




LCONTINUE FROM SP-2 SECTION 01 _400 — SUBMITIALS & TESTS 24, FENCE CROUND-RING TRENCH WITH GROUND-WIRE DEFORE BACKFILL (SHOW |
2 PART ¥ — GEMI

STE DEVELORULENT REP, OR RF REP. 1.1 THE WORM: THESE STANDARD CONSTRUCTION SPECWICATIONS i COMMMCTION WIH 25, AL BTS GROUD CONNEITIONS.
8. FINAL INSPECTION CHEGKLISF AND (HOG). SKNED FORM T o COITFACIOR, e
HENDORF WaLiC
SHOWING ACCEFTANCE £Y FIELD OPS 15 10 BE UPLOADED B0 SS. 5. AL GROUND TEST WELLS.
FELATED DOCUMENTS: 27, ANTENNA GROUND BAR AND EQUPMENT GROUND BAR,
9, COAX SWFFP AND FHER TESTNG DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED VA BMS FOR RF A THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION APPLY TO AL SECTIONS M THIS
L ‘SPECFICATION. 26, ADDITONAL GROUNDING POMTS 0% TOWERS ABOVE 200"
T N ey POTOGRAPHS OF TOMER TOP AND INACCESSELE 8 SPRNT STUSATD CONSTRUCTION DETHLS FOF WRSLESS SIES'ARE mGLCED Y 20. HWAC EMTS ICLUDNG CONDENSERS ON SPUIT SYSTEMS.
M40 MADE A PART OF THESE SPECICATIONS MEREWTH.
1A URISDICTIONAL (e PART 2 — PRODUCTS {NOT USED) e
PDF SCAN OF REDUNES PRODUCED M RIELD ART 3 iy 34, CABLE TRAY AND/OR WAVEGLRDE BRIDGE.
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIILE FOR ANY AND ALL CORRECTIONS TO 41 WY RERORTS: 22, DOGHOUSE/CABLE EXIT RGN ROGF.
Al Wo [UENIFIED 45 UNAGCEPTABLE B SITE INSPECTION ASSNVITES. AHD/0R 30, EACH SECTOR OF ANTENNAS: ONE PHOTOGRAPH LOOKBIS AT THE SECTOR AND
r%»gggﬁ%ﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁdmﬁa or ONE FROM BEHND SHOMMNG THE PROECTED COVERME AREA,
D T T A R ik, € TocamNTD SPRINT. THE, BEPORT VL CONTAN SAE 15 HUMBER, THE MIESTONES FUR EACH 34, MASTER BUS BAR.
T B DAL D O CUPTCENT LUt 1o ALy i B S uﬁnéﬁhﬁéﬁggﬁsﬁggﬁg - .
CONSTRUCTION, PHOTOGRAPHS MUST CLEARLY DENTFY THE PHCTOGRAPHED [TEM LETION L AHD NE.
A 6E LABELED WK THE STE CASCAOE NUMBER, STTE NAME, DESCRIFTIN, AXD B REPORY INORMATION WL SE TRANSMITED TO SPRINT VA ELECTRONC MEANS AS 38, ELECTRICAL DISTRILTION WALL.
EQIRED. THIS INFORMATICN WiLL PRIVIDE A EASIS FOR PROGRESS MONITORNG ,
34 DELNERLES: Y7 WD WSPECION REFORTS AND CLOSEDUT DOCUNENTATION SHAL AND PAYMENT. 7. CASLE EXTRY WITH SURGE SUPPRESSION.
BE UPLOADED AND/OR FORRARDED SPRINT INCLUSION
PERUANENT SITE FILES. ™ FoR INTO THE 5.2 FROJECT CORFERENCE CALLS: 38, ENTRANCE TO. ECUIPMENE ROOM,
A THE FOLLOWNG TEST AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE PROVIED 43 e LECTGNE SOUSLENS, MO, URCOIHG . COMX WEGHERFRODFING=TOP AND- BOTION OF TOWER.
APPLIGASLE. AR ESTONE FROECTIINS, AHD ANSHER ANY OTHER SITE STANUS CUESTKIRS AS o, CONX CROONG —ToP D TONTINS OF TOMER,
1, CONCRETE MI AND CYLNDER BREAK REPORTS. NECESSARY.
= e ¥ ngﬁygﬁgﬂzﬁgiﬂmﬁ :.Eﬁﬁi.ﬁzs WHERE, APPLICABLE
A
3. SIE RESISTANGE TO EARTH TEST. SYSTEM ON A WEEKLY BASIS. i
38 FHAL PROJCT ACCEFTANGE: _CONPLETE ALL REQUIRED. REFORTHG TASICS FER
4. ANTENNA AZIUTH AND DOWN TIT VERIICATION 34 ADIHTIOHAL. REPORTING! CONTRACT, CORIRACT COCWIETS O THE SPRAT INTGSRAED COASTRUCTIN
A ADOTORAL DR ALTERWATE REPORTING REDUSEMENTS MAY BE AYDED TO THE RELESS SIS AND UPLOAD
Rl Rt b B e PR WL REPGRT AS CETERMINED 70 BE REASONABLY NECESSARY BY COMPANY.
ERERL 318 PROKCT PHOTCGRAPHS:
COAX, CABLE SWEEP TESTS PER COMPANY'S "ANTENSIA LIME ACCEPTANGE A FUE QIGTAL pHOTOGRAHS OF COMPLETED SITE I JPEC FORaIAT (N e s
?ﬂ!ﬁ-ﬂm. PeR Le e e _m &
B R I B o, AnD S TNCLUE AT A
REQUIRED CLOSEOUT DICUMENTATION INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING; Eﬂfﬂ&gﬁg
1. TE ¥EUS 4D TRENGHES: PHOTOGRARHS OF AL TEST wELLS 1, 1SHELTER AND TOWER CVERVEEW.
PHOTOGRAPHS SHOING AL DPEN EXCAVATIONS AND TRENCHING PRIOR TO
BACKELLNG SHOWG A TAPE MEASURE VISBLE N THE EXCHATIONS 2 TOWER FOUNDARON(S) ~ FORMS AND STEEL BEFDRE POUIR (EACH ANCHCR
O GUYED TOWERS).
2. ONDUNTS, CONDUCTORS AND GROUNDING: PHITOGRAPHS SHOWING TYRICAL 3. TONER FOUNDWTION(S) POUR WITH VIBRATCR M USE (EACH ANCHOR ON
IRSTALL Aol OF CONCUCTORS R0 GONNECTOr: PHIEGRAPHS, SHOMNG
TYPICAL BEND RADIS OF INSTALLED GROUND WIRES AND GROUND ROD GAVED TOWERS)-
SPACNG: 4. TOWER STEEL AS BELNG INSTALLED INTD HOLE {SHOW ANCHOR STEEL ON
3. CONCREIE FORMS AMD REINFORCHNG: COMCRETE FORMING AT TOWER AND
P L iy ey L e R 5. PHORDS OF TOWER SECTON STACKING.
SHOWING CONCRETE. FOUR OF SHELTER LA
R T VR o A 08T, TN & CONCRETE TESTRNG / SAMPLES.
GHOR O GUNED TONERS, EFORE GONCAETE POUR 7. PUCNG OF ANCHOR BOLTS W TOWER FOUNBATION.
4. TONER, ANTERHAS AND MAINLINE: BISPECTION PHOTOGRAPHS
sl gza!samﬂﬂnﬁﬂaﬁuiglﬂgﬂ LYING/WATER ‘TANK FROM FOAD FOR TENANT BFROVEMENTS OR COMMENTS.
ACHUENT PORNTS: PHOTOGRAPH! TOWER GROUNDING; PHOTDS OF
%E&ﬁ!gg.ﬁﬂﬁdnﬂ,ﬂﬂzoﬂagug SHEITER FOUNDATION—FORMS AND STEEL BEFORE POURING.
PLACEMENT OF FAA REGISTRATION SIGN; Egﬁ% 10. SHELTER FCUNDATION POUR WITH \RSRATOR M USE.
GROUROING POINTS FOR TOWERS. CREATER THAN 200 FLET.. PHOTOS OF CORX CABLE ENTRY NI SHELTER
:ﬁamaoaﬁa;aﬂz,; P OF I SHOWR OF TS G p—— g —
oF OF GHE.
FHOVECH D OOVERNSE AR PHOICE OF G0N WEATAREROGENE e - BRG 126 943086
S:oﬁgﬂang;asgm:qam%vs 13, ROCETOP PRE AND FOST CONSTRUCTION PHOTDS TO INCLUDE PEMETRATIONS
SUDTHR PHen0s OF PPN Lo SomEond o -
TONTRUONOROLE. COHKECTIONS TO 14, PHETOS OF TONER TOP COAX LINE COLOR CODING AKXD COLOR COOMG AT o
TS B e, Do T AL i SPECTICN 15. PROTDS OF ALL APPROPRITE COMPANY OR REGULATORT SIHAGE. CT52XC084
DOCUMENT CONDITIONS: ROOF TOP CONSTRUCTION NSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED
BY THE JURISICHON; PHOTUGRAPHS OF CABLE TRAY AND/OR ICE BRIDGE; 18. FHOTCS OF EQUIPHENT SOLT POV IKSIDE SHELTER.
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Date: May 18, 2018 JACOBS‘

Denice Nicholson Jeooks Enginearing Group. Ino.
Crown Castle 5449 Bells Ferry Road
3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101 Acworth, GA 30102
Clifton Park, NY 12065 770-701-2500
Subject: Structural Analysis Report
Carrier Designation: Clearwire Corp Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number: CT52XC084
Carrier Site Name: CT52XC084
Crown Castle Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 808355
Crown Castle Site Name: BRG 126 943086
Crown Castle JDE Jobh Number: 499045
Crown Castle Work Order Number: 1672257
Crown Castle Application Number: 436919 Rev. 2

Engineering Firm Designation:  Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Project Number: 1572257

Site Data: 281 WOOD HOUSE ROAD, FAIRFIELD, Fairfield County, CT
Latitude 47° 11° 45.3", Longitude -73° 16' 52.9"
170.5 Foot - Monopole Tower

Dear Denice Nicholson,

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the
structural integrity of the above mentioned tower. This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown
Castle Structural ‘Statement of Work’ and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 11896989, in
accordance with application 436919, revision 2.

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we have
determined the tower stress level for the structurs and foundation, under the following load case, to be:

LC7: Existing + Reserved + Proposed Equipment Sufficient Capacity

Note: See Table | and Table |l for the proposed and existing/reserved loading, respeciively.

This analysis has been performed in accordance with the 2018 Connecticut State Building Code based upon an
ultimate 3-second gust wind speed of 125 mph converted to a nominal 3-second gust wind speed of 97 mph per
Section 1608.3 and Appendix N as required for use in the TIA-222-G Standard per Exception #5 of Section
1609.1.1. Exposure Category B and Risk Category Il were used in this analysis.

All modifications and equipment proposed in this report shall be installed in accordance with the attached drawings
for the determined available structural capacity to be effective.

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. appreciates the opporiunity to provide continuing professional services to you
and Crown Castle. If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects, please give
us acall.

Engineer of Record:

2018-05-18
T10:06:50-04:00

Structural analysis prepared by:

e~

Paul L. Mucci P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Vhenniell Jhon Paul Co
Structural Engineer
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis
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May 18 2018

170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 806355

Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2

1} INTRODUCTION

Page 3

This tower is a 170.5 ft Monopole tower designed by Engineered Endeavors, Inc. in May of 1998. The tower was
originally designed for a wind speed of 85 mph per TIA/EIA-222-E.

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA

The structural analysis was performed for this tower in accordance with the requirements of TIA-222-G Structural
Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas using a 3-second gust wind speed of 97 mph with no
ice, 50 mph with 0.75 inch ice thickness and 860 mph under service loads, exposure category B.

Table 1 - Propesed Antenna and Cable Information

.|  Center ;
Moumtng e | or | nieme | Amonnatiogel [ofFosd | Line |Nto
PCS 1900MHZ 4X45W-
3 alcatel lucent 65MHZ
5] alcatel tucent RRH2X50-800
3 alcatel lucent TD-RRH8X20-25
1280 | 128.0 3 commscope NNW‘BSE;]':: w/ Mount |, 114 | -
APXVTM14-ALU-120 w/
3 ifs celwave Mount Pipe
1 site pro 1 HRK12 {Handrail Kit}
1 site pro 1 RMQP-3XX (Mount)
Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information
Center ' e ' :
Mounting Line Number Antenna Number Fl_aed
Level (ft) | Elevation | Of Manufacturer Antenna Model of Feed | Line |Note
(F6) Antennas ‘ Lines |Size (in)
167.0 3 ems wireless DRQR;I::J;S:OP? Pé‘z wi
166.0 Side Arm MI;unt 6 1558 4
166.0 1 tower mounts [SO 104-3]
160.0 1 gps GPS_A
3 alcatel lucent B66A RRH4X45
6 commscope SBNHH-1[|)D§SSB w/ Mount
ipe
158.0 . DB844G65ZAXY wf 13 1-5/8
155.0 6 decibel Mount Pipe 1 112 1
3 rymsa wirsless MG D3-80|2'I'V w/ Mount
ipe
155.0 6 s celwave FDIR6004/2C-3L

tower mounts

Platform Mount [LP 713-1]

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0




May 18 2018

170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 4
Mountin | cfi'rllfr Nﬁmber Antenna o Number !599& o
Level {ftg)’ Elevation of Manufacturer Antenna Model |of Feed] Line |Note
. (ft) Antennas ‘ : _ - Lines |Size(in)| -
1 raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F
3 ericsson RRUS 32 B66 5 3/8
3 kathrein 782 10253 4 3/4 2
. HPA-65R-BUU-HE w/
3 cci antennas Mount Pipe
3 ericsson RRUS 32
3 ericsson RRUS 32 B2
148.0 12 powerwave 7020.00
1486.0 technologies ’
powerwave .
3 technologies 7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe
powerwave 12 1-5/8 1
12 technologies LGP2140X
3 quintel technology |Q566512-2 w/ Mount Pipe
1 raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F
146.0 3 ericsson RRUS-11
' 1 tower mounts  |Platform Mount [LP 713-1]
3 LNX-6515DS-VTM w/
commscope Mount Pipe
. ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A
140.0 3 ercsson B4P w/ Mount Pipe
138.0 : ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A 13 1-5/8 1
3 ericsson B2P w/ Mount Pipe
3 ericsson RRUS 11 B12
138.0 3 ericsson KRY 112 144/1
o 1 tower mounts  [Platform Mount [LP 713-1]
1 andrew VHLP800-11 1 1/2 1
128.0 128.0 3 kathrein 840 180-254/3‘“” I\I:inounttﬁpe 3 1/4 5
Ide Arm Noun 3 5/16
1 tower mounts [SO 101-3]
Motes:
1) Existing Equipment
2) Reserved Equipment
3) Equipment to be Removed; Not Considered in this Analysis
4 Abandoned Equipment; Considered in this Analysis
Table 3 - Design Antenna and Cable Information
Center ' - .
S . Number ) Number] Feed
Toun}tl?t? El I::nﬁ ln of Maﬁl:lg’zr::?are ; Antenna Modet of Feed | Line
evel ( e(fat) 0 _ |Antennas u Lines |Size (in)
160.0 160.0 12 allgon ALP 9212 - -
148.0 148.0 12 aligon ALP 11011 - -
138.0 138.0 6 celwave APN 199015 - -
128.0 128.0 12 allgen ALP 9212 - -
118.0 118.0 12 allgon ALP 9212 - -

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0




May 18, 2018

170.5 ft Monopole Tower Siructural Analysis CCi BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 5
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE
Table 4 - Documents Provided
: Docy_i_rﬂ_erit_ _ Remarks Reference Source -
4-TOWER MANUFACTURER .
DRAWINGS Engineered Endeavors, Inc. 653293 CCISITES
4-TOWER FOUNDATION .
DRAWINGS/DESIGN/SPECS Engineered Endeavors, inc. 1098364 CCISITES
4-GEQTECHNICAL REPORTS Clarence Welti Assoc., Inc. 1099974 CCISITES
: DWG No. CROWN
MOUNT SPECIFICATIONS Site Pro 1 RMQP-3XX CASTLE EMAIL
. DWG No, CROWN
MOUNT SPECIFICATIONS Site Pro 1 HRK12 CASTLE EMAIL

3.1) Analysis Method

tnxTower (version 7.0.7.0), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member siresses for various loading cases.
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A.

3.2) Assumptions

1)
2}
3)

4)

Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's specification.
The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as specified
in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.
Material grade was not provided at the time of analysis. The following was assumed in this analysis:

Component

Grade

Flange Plate

fy = 65 ksi; fu = 75 ksi

This analysis may be affected if any assumpticns are not valid or have been made in error. Jacobs
Engineering Group, Inc. should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower.

4) ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 5 - Section Capacity (Summary)
segg_‘”?- Elevation (ft) C°’;§g§°"t. Size g;';}l:f"t P (K} SF*P(R?“"W Ca;ﬁcﬁy Pass / Fail
L1 |170.5- 1565 Pole TP10.75x10.75x0.365 1 -1.12 375.11 99 Pass
L2 156.5 - 156 Pola TP19.5%10.75%0.385 -1.42 37511 9.9 Pass
L3 | 156- 132.67 Pols TP24.79x19.5%0.1875 -11.08 980.62 47.8 Pass
L4 ;3_20'227' Pale TP34.63x23.5836x0.375 4 2336 | 293320 | 615 Pass
L5 |87.0867-43 Pols TP43.75x32.7959x0.4375 -36.51 | 4320.85 63.2 Pass
L6 43-0 Pole TP52.5x41.5315x0.5 4495 | 5354.61 58.4 Pass
Summary
Pale (L5} | 63.2 Pass
Rating = 63.2 Pass

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0




May 18, 2018

170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 6
Table 6 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity — LC7
Notes ‘Component "Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass /Fail
] Anchor Rods 0 585 Pass
1 Base Plate 0 66.8 Pass
Base Foundation
1 Structural 0 66.5 Pass
Base Foundation
1 Soil Interaction 0 51.0 Pass
1 Flange Bolis 156.0 2.2 Pass
1 Flange Plate 14.7 Pass
Structure Rating {max from all components) = 66.8%
Notes: .
1) See addiffonal documentation in “Appendix C — Additional Caleulations” for calculations supporting the % capacity
consumed.
Table 7 - Maximum Antenna Rotations at Service Wind Speed
Dish | Centerline Elevation (ft) Tilt (deg) . Twist (deg)
VHLP800-11 128.0 1.2989 0.0014

4.1) Recommendations

The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration. No
modifications are required at this time.

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCt BU No 806385
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 7
APPENDIX A
TNXTOWER OUTPUT
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14.00
0,3650
10,7500
10.7500

of3o
0.31?5(]
10.1p00
19.5p00

AS3-B-35

2332
18
0.1875
367
19.5000
24,7900

49.25
4.83

13
0.3750
23,5836
34,5300
5.7

AST285

48.02
E.00

18
0.4375
32.7959
43.7500
87

49.00

18
0.5000
41,5318
52.5000
12.3

28,4

Secfion

Length (it}
MNumber of Sides
Thickness {in)
Socket Length (ff)
Top Dia {in)

Bot Dia (n)
Grade

Weight ()

fosit.

DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE ELEVATION - TYPE ELEVATION
Lightring Rod 374"t 170.5 . RRUS 32 BE6 146
DRB0-14-000PL2 w/ Mount Pipe 166 . RRUS 32 B8 148
156.5 DR90-14-00DPL2 w/ Mount Pipe 166 RRUS 32 BE6 146
DR80-14-000FL2 wi Mount Fipe 168 782 10253 146
Sida ArnMount [SC 104-3] 188 782 10253 146
{2} DB#44GESZAXY wi Mount Pipe 155 782 10253 1465
d i (2} DBB44GESZAKY wi Mount Fipa 155 DC6-48-60-155F 145
B : T (2) DBB44GE5ZAXY wi Mount Pipa 155 ERICSEONAIR 21 B4AB2P wi Mount 138
i i (2) SENFH-1DB5B w/ Mount Pipe 155 Pipe
’ {2) SBNHH-1D85B w/ Mourd Fips. 155 ERICSSONAR21 BAAB2P w/ Mount  [138
i : (2) SBNFH-TDB5E Wl Mourd Fipa 155 Fipe
- g MG D2-806TV wi Mot Fips 155 g;{::ssormnm B4AB2ZP wi Mount  [138
- MG D2-800TY w/ Mount Plpe 155 pye
WIG - 8657V w! Mo Sipe s Elr:elpssommn 21 B2AB4P w/ Mourt | 138
z2re GPS_A 158 ERICSSONAIR 21 BZAB4P w/Mouml | 138
't B (2) FOSRE004/2C-3L ] 155 Pipe
: A (2) FOSRBO04/2C 3L, 158 ERICSSONAIR 21 B2AB4P wi Mount {138
d L (7) FDIRBO04/2C3L R Pipe i
. B66A RRH4X45 158 LNX-6515DS-YTM w/ Mount Pipe 128
BB6ARRHAXAS - 158 LMX-651505-VTM w/ Mount Pipe 138
B6BA RRR4X45 155 LNX-6515DS-VTv w/ Mount Pipe 138
PlatformMount [LP 713-1] 155 KRY 112 12411 138
QE66512-2 w/ Mount Pipe 148 KRY 112 1441 138
QSBE512-2 w/ Mount Pipe 145 KRY 112 14411 138
QSBE512-2 wi Mount Pipe 146 RRUS 11 B12 138
7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe (146 RRUS 11 Bi2 138
7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe - s RRUS 11 B12 138
7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe 148 PlatformMount [LP 713-1] 138
RRUS-11 146 APXVTVT4-ALLH2Q wi Mount Pipe 128
RRUS-11 . 146 APXVTM14-ALL-120 wi Mount Pipe 128
RRUS-11 146 APYXNVTMT4-ALU-120 w/ Mount Pipe 128
{4)7020.00 146 NNV BSB-R4 wf Mount Pipe 128
{4) 7020.00 145 NWWAE58-R4 wf Mount Pipe | 128
(4) 7020.00 1146 - NNVV-55B-R4 wi Mount Pipe 128
RRUS 32 146 FOS 1900MHZ 4X45W-65MHE 128
I RRUS 32 16 {2) PC8 1900MHEZ 4X45W-85MHZ 128
s || RRUS 32 148 3) RRH2X50-800 128
O () LGP2140K 196 (3) RRHZX50-800 128
(4) LGP2140X 146 (2) TO-RRHBX20-25 128
(4) LGP2140X 148 TD-RRHBX20-25 . 128
RRUS 32 B2 148 PlatformMount [LP 303-1) 128
RAUS 32 B2 148 |6'x 2" Mount Pipe 128
RRUS 32 B2 148 & x 2" Mount Pipe . 128
CCE-4B-60-18-8F - 146 & x 2" Mourt Pipe 128
Piatform Mount [LP 713-1] © . [148 Miscellangous [NA 507-1] 128
HPA-B5R-BULHHB w/ Mount Pipe | 146 - VHLP800-1i 128
HPA-B5R-BUU-HS w/ Mount Pipe 146
HPA-85R-BUU-HS w/ Mount Pipe 148
MATERIAL STRENGTH
| _GRADE ]| Fy [ Fu [ GRADE | Fy | Fu |
Irs3 B35 |25 ksi |60 ksi |as72-65 [85 ki [80ksi |
TOWER DESIGN NOTES
] 1. Tower is located in Fairfield County, Gonnecticut.
2. Tower designed for Exposure B to the TIA-222-G Standard.
43.0% — 3. Tower designed for a 97 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-G Standard.
4. Toweris also designed for a 50 mph basic wind with 0.75 in ice. lce is considered to increase in
thickness with height.
ALL REACTIONS 5. Deflections are based upon a 80 rmph wind.
ARE FACTORED 6. Tower Structure Class Il
7. Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
AXIAL 8. TOWER RATING: 863.2%
85K
SHEAR MOMENT
8K 1112 kip-ft
TORQUE O kip-ft
50 mph WIND - 0.7500 in ICE
AXIAL
57K
SHEA MOMENT
30K 3715 kip-ft
00f
TORQUE 1 kip-ft

REACTIONS - 97 mph WIND

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. |°" BRG 126 943086

5449 Bells Ferry Road Project: BUB06355 WO#1572257
Acworth, GA 30102 Gent: Crown Castle |2 Y vhanniell Jhon Paul Go [P
Phane: 770-701-2500 00 TIA-22-G ™ 05117i18 Sl TS
FAX: 770-701-2500 Pate _|ovare g




170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2

May 18, 2018
CCl BU No 806355

Page 8

L

Tower Input Data

There is a pole section.
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-G standard.
The following design criteria apply:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)
9
10)
1)
12)
13)
14}
15}
16)

Tower is located in Fairfield County, Connecticut.
Basic wind speed of 97 mph.

Structure Class Ii.

Exposure Category B.

Topographic Category 1.

Crest Haight 0.00 ft.

Nominal ice thickness of 0.7500 in.

Ice thickness is considered to increase with height.
Ice density of 56 pcf.

A wind speed of 50 mph is used in combination with ice.
Temperature drop of 50 °F.

Deflections calcuiated using a wind speed of 60 mph.
A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used.

Pressures are calculated at each section.

Stress ratio used in pole design is 1.

Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not

considered.

Options

Censider Moments - Legs
Gonsider Mements - Horizontals

Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform
Assume Legs Pinned

Caonsider Moments - Diagonals ¥ Assume Rigid Index Plate
Use Moment Magnification v UseClear Spans For Wind Area

Y Use Code Stress Ratios

v Use Code Safety Factors - Guys
Escalate Ice
Always Use Max Kz
Use Special Wind Profile

Include Bolts In Member Capacity

Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section
Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg
Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)
SR Members Have Cut Ends

Use Clear Spans For KLir
Retension Guys To Initial Tension
Bypass Mast Stability Checks
Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients
Project Wind Area of Appurt.

R -

Autocalc Torque Arm Areas

Add IBC .6D+W Combination

Sort Capacity Reports By Component
Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing
Treat Feed Line Bundles As Cylinder

SR Members Are Concentric

Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules

Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces
lgnore Redundant Members in FEA
SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression
All Leg Panels Have Same Allowable

Offset Girt At Foundation
Consider Feed Line Torque
Include Angle Block Shear Check
Use TIA-222-G Bracing Resist.
Exemption
Use T1A-222-G Tension Splice
Exemption

Always Use Sub-Critical Flow
Use Top Mounted Sockets

Tapered Pole Section Geometry

Section Elevation Section Splice Number Top Bottom Walf Bend Pole Grade
Length Length of Diameter Diameter Thickness Radius
ft it it Sides in in in in

L1 170.50-156.50 14.00 0.00 Round 10.7500 10.7500 0.3650 A53-B-35
(35 ksi

L2 156.50-156.00 0.50 0.00 Round 10.7500 19.5000 0.3650 A53-B-35
(35 ksi)

L3 156.00-132.67 23.33 3.67 18 19.5000 24,7900 0.1875 0.7500 A572-65
(85 ksi)

L4 132.67-87.09 49.25 4.83 18 23.5836 34.6300 0.3750 1.5000 A5T2-65
{65 ksi)

L5 8§7.08-43.00 48.92 6.00 18 32.7959 43,7500 0.4375 1.7500 AB72-65
(65 ksi)

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CClI BU No 806355
Froject Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 9
Section Elevation Section Splice Number Top Bottom Wall Bend Pole Grade
Length Length of Diameter Diamefer Thickness  Radius
ft ft Sides in in in in
LB 43.00-0.00 49.00 18 41.5316  52.5000 0.5000 2.0000 ABT2-65
(65 ksi)
Tapered Pole Properties
Section  Tip Dia. Area ! r c WC J #Q w wit
in in* n* in in in® in* in? in
L1 10,7500 11.9083 160.7342 3.6738 53750 20.9040 3214685 59508 0.0000 0
10.7600 119083 160.7342 3.6739 5.3750 29.9040 3214685  5.9506 0.0000 0
L2 10.7500 11.9083 160.7342  3.6739 5.3750 20.0040 321.4685 5.9508 0.0600 0
19.5000  21.9417 1004.6089 B.7685 9.7500  103.0366 2009.2137 10.9643 0.0000 0
L3 19.8008  11.4934 5415782  6.8559 9.9060 54.6717 1083.8689 57478 3.1020 16.544
251724 146416 1119.6528 8.7339 12.5933 88.9085 2240.7788 7.3222 4.0330 21.51
L4 247825 276240 1879.8456 8.231 11.9805 156.8092 3762.1648 13.8146 3.4907 9.309
35.1642  40.7720 6044.3215 121605 17.5920 343.5828 12096506 20.3899 5.4349 14.493
3
L5 34.4008  44.9337 5844.0760 11.4872 16.6603 356.7803 11895973 224711 5.0021 11.433
4
44.4249  60.1448 14254.834 153758  22.2250 641.3874 28528426 30.0781 6.9300 15.84
7 3
L6 43,5360 651170 13850.526 14.5662 21.0980 656.4853 27719.277 32.5647 6.4295 12.859
2 3
53.3089  82.5240 28191.904 18.4600 26.6700 1057.0643 56420903 41.2698 83600 16.72
0 5
Tower Gusset Gussef  Gussef Grade Adjust. Factor — Adjust. Weight Mult. Double Angle Double Angle Double Angle
Elevation Area Thickness Ar Factor Stitch Boft  Stitch Bolt  Stifch Boit
{per face) A Spacing Spacing Spacing
Diagonals  Horizontals Redundants
i e in in in in
L1170.50- 1 1 1
156.50
L2 156.50- 1 1 1
156.00
L3 156.00- 1 1 1
132.67
L4 132.67- 1 1 1
87.09
L5 87.09- 1 1 1
43.00
L6 43.00-0.00 1 1 1
Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Round Or Flat
Description Secto  Component Placement Total  Number Start/En Width or Perimete  Weight
r Type Number Per Row d Diamete r
ft Position r pif
in in
Safety Line 3/8 C Surface Ar 170.50 - 0.00 1 1 0.000 0.3750 0.22
{CaAa) 0.000
CR 50 1873(1-5/8") A Surface Ar 155.00~ 0.00 2 2 -0.010  1.9800 0.83
(CaAa) 0.010
LCF158-50JA-A0(1 5/8") o Suiface Ar 138.00-0.00 g 6 0.250  1.9800 0.72
(Caha) 0420

dekdde

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Area

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCl BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 10
Description Face Allow  Component Placement Total CaAa Weight
or  Shield Type Number
Leg ft i pif
**Level 166**
LDF7-50A(1-5/8") B No Inside Pole 166.00 - 0.00 6 No lce 0.00 0.82
172" ice .00 0.82
1" Ice 0.00 0.82
**Level 155*
561(1-5/8") A No Inside Pole 155.00 - 0.00 kN No fce 0.00 1.35
12" Ice 0.00 1.35
1" lce 0.00 1.35
LDF4-50A(1/2") A No Inside Pole 155.00-0.00 1 No lce 0.00 0.15
1/2" lce 0.00 0.15
1" lce 0.00 0.15
**Level 146**
CR 50 1873(1-5/8™) A No Inside Pole 146.00 - 0.00 12 Ne lce 0.00 0.83
112" Ice 0.00 0.83
1" lee 0.00 0.83
FB-L98B-034- A No Inside Pole 146.00 - 0.00 2 No Ice 0.00 0.06
XXX (318" 12" Ige 0.00 0.06
1" lce 0.00 0.06
WR-VG86S5T- A No Inside Pole 145.00-0.00 4 No lce 0.00 D.58
BRD{3/4"} 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.58
1" lce 0.00 0.58
**Level 138*
LCF158-50JA-A0(1 c No Inside Pole 138.00 - 0.00 7 Nolce 0.00 0.72
5/8") 12" Ice 0.00 0.72
1" Ice 0.00 0.72
**Level 128**
7I83A(1/2™) B No Inside Pale 128.00-0.00 1 No lce 0.00 0.08
12" Ice 0.00 0.08
1" lce 0.00 0.08
HB114-1-0813U4- B No Inside Pole 128.00 - 0.00 4 No lce 0.00 1.20
M5J(1-1/4) 1/2" Ice 0.00 1.20
1" Ice 0.00 1.20
B Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas
Tower Tower Face Agr Ar Caha Cala Waeight
Sectio Elgvation in Face Out Face
n ft i ft? i il K
L1 170.50-156.50 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.05
c 0.000 0.000 0.525 0.000 0.00
L2 156.50-156.00 A 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
c 0.000 0.000 0.019 0.000 0.00
L3 156.00-132.67 A 0.000 0.000 8.843 0.000 0.54
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.11
C 0.000 0.000 7.207 0.000 0.06
L4 132.67-87.09 A 0.000 0.000 18.051 0.000 1.33
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 042
c 0.000 0.000 55.862 0.000 0.44
L5 87.09-43.00 A 0.000 0.000 17.458 0.000 1.28
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 043
C 0.000 0.000 54.028 0.000 0.42
L6 43.00-0.00 A 0.000 0.000 17.028 0.000 1.25
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 042
C 0.000 0.000 52.697 0.000 0.41
| Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas - With Ice

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.7.0
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 11
Tower Tower Face ice Ar Ar Cahn Caha Weight
Sectio Elevation or Thicknass in Face Out Face
n ft Leg in 2 i 1 K
L1 170.50-156.50 A 1.760 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.05
C 0.000 0.000 5.454 0.000 0.07
L2 156.50-156.00 A 1.752 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.00
c 0.000 0.000 0.194 0.000 0.00
L3 156.00-132.67 A 1.738 0.000 0.000 20.755 0.000 0.78
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.11
C 0.000 0.000 19.215 0.000 0.28
L4 132.67-87.09 A 1.680 0.000 0.000 42.369 0.000 1.82
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 042
c 0.000 0.000 105.050 0.000 1.69
L5 87.09-43.00 A 1.604 0.000 0.000 40.452 0.000 1.74
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.43
: c 0.060 0.000 100.654 0.000 1.59
L& 43.00-0.00 A 1.433 0.000 0.000 38.532 0.000 1.67
B 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.42
c 0.000 0.000 96.511 0.000 1.48
Feed Line Center of Pressure
Section Eievation CPx CP> CPx CP;
Ice ice
ft i in in in
L1 170.50-156.50 0.0000 0.0559 0.0000 0.3431
L2 156.50-156.00 0.0000 0.0560 0.0000 0.3874
L3 156.00-132.67 -0.6119 0.0817 -0.6958 01775
L4 132.67-87.09 -1.0607 0.7121 -1.0896 0.7287
L5 87.09-43.00 -1.1535 0.7748 -1.2743 0.8548
L§ 43.00-0.00 -1.2180 0.8184 -1.4160 0.8513
Shielding Factor Ka
Tower Feed Line Description Feed Line Ka K,
Saection | Record No, Segment Mo lce e
Elev.
L1 1 Safety Line 3/8 156.50 - 1.0000 1.0000
170.50
L2 1 Safety Line 3/8 156.00 - 1.0000 1.0000
156.50
L3 1 Safety Line 3/8 13267 - 1.0000 1.0000
156.00
L3 6 CR 50 1873(1-5/8") 132.67 - 1.0000 1.0000
155.00
L3 14 LCF158-50JA-A0(1 5/8") 132,67 - 1.0000 1.0000
138.00
L4 1 Safety Line 3/8 87.09 - 1.0000 1.0000
132.67
L4 5] CR 50 1873(1-5/8") 87.09 - 1.0000 1.0000
132.67
L4 14| LCF158-50JA-A0(1 5/8") 87.09 - 1.0000 1.0000
132.67
L5 1 Safety Line 3/8 43.00 - 1.0000 1.0000
87.09
L5 6 CR 50 1873(1-5/8" 43.00 - 1.0000 1.0000
87.09
LS 14 LCF158-50JA-A0{1 5/8") 43.00 - 1.0000 1.0000
87.09
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCi BU No B06355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 12
Discrete Tower Loads
Description Face Offset Offsels;  Azimuth Placement CaAa Calin Weight
o Type Horz Adjustmen Front Side
Leg Lateral t
Vert
ft f ft? f# K
7 s
ft
Lightning Rod 3/4"x4" C From Leg 0.00 0.0000 170.50 No Ice 0.30 0.30 0.02
0.00 1/2" 0.71 071 0.02
2.00 Ice 1.00 1.00 0.03
1" Ice
**Level 166**
DR90-14-00DPL2 w/ A FromFace 1.00 0.0000 166.00 No lce 4.59 3.32 0.04
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 5.02 409 0.08
1.00 lce 5.44 478 0.12
1" lce
DR90-14-00DPL2 w/ B  FromFace 1.00 0.0000 166.00 No Ice 4,59 3.32 0.04
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 5.02 4.09 0.08
1.00 Ice 5.44 4.78 012
1" lce
DR90-14-00DPL2Z w/ C  From Face 1.00 0.0000 166.00 No Ice 4.59 3.32 0.04
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 5.02 4.09 0.08
1.00 Ice 5.44 478 012
1" Ice
Side Arm Mount [SO 104- Cc None 0.0000 166.00 No Ice 3.30 330 0.29
3] 12" 4.13 413 0.32
lce 4.96 4.96 0.35
1" lce
**Level 155**
(2) DB844GB5ZAXY w/ A From Face 4.00 0.0009 155.00 No Ice 4.58 4.80 0.03
Mount Pipe 0.00 172" 4.96 542 0.08
3.00 Ice 5.34 6.04 0.13
1" Ice
(2) DB844GB5ZAXY w/ B From Face 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No Ice 4.58 480 0.03
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 4.96 542 0.08
3.00 Ice 5.34 6.04 013
1 lee
(2) DB844G65ZAXY w/ C From Face 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No lce 4.58 4.80 0.03
Meunt Pipe 0.00 12" 4.96 542 0.08
3.00 Ice 5.34 6.04 0.13
1" Ice
{2) SBNHH-1D858 w/f A FromFace 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No lce 8.32 7.00 0.07
Mount Pipe 0.00 172" 8.88 8.19 0.14
3.00 lce .40 9.08 0.21
1" Ice
(2) SBNHH-1D85B w/ B From Face 4.00 0.0000 165.00 No Ice 8.32 7.00 0.07
Mount Pipe 0.00 172" 8.88 8.19 0.14
3.00 =] 9.40 9.08 0.21
1" Ice
(2) SBNHH-1D85B w/ C From Face 4.00 0.0600 155.00 Nolce 8.32 7.00 0.07
Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" 8.88 819 0.14
3.00 lce 9.40 9.08 021
1" lce
MG D3-800TV w/ Mount A From Face 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No lce 3.57 342 0.04
Pipe 0.00 1/2" 3.98 412 0.07
3.00 Ice 4.39 478 0.1
1" Ice
MG D3-800TV wf Mount B FromFace 400 0.0000 155.00 No Ice 3.57 342 0.04
Pipe 0.00 172" 3.98 412 0.07
3.00 Ice 4.39 478 0.1
1" ice
MG D3-800TV w/ Mount C From Face 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No fce 3.57 342 0.04
Pipe 0.00 172" 3.98 412 0.07
3.00 Ice 4,39 4,78 0.11
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 13
Description Face Offsef Offsets:  Azimuth Placement CaAa Cala Weight
or Type Horz Adjustmen Front Side
Leg Lateral t
Vert
ft ft i e e
ﬁ a
f
1" lce
GPS_A B FromFace 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No lce 0.26 0.26 0.00
0.00 112" 0.32 0.32 0.00
5.00 lce 0.39 0.39 0.01
1" lce
(2) FD9RB004/2C-3L A FromFace 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No ice 0.31 0.08 0.00
0.00 12" 0.39 0.12 0.01
0.00 lce 0.47 0.17 0.1
1" lce
{2) FDO9R6004/2C-3L B  From Face 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No Ice 0.3 0.08 0.00
0.00 12" 0.39 0.12 0.01
0.00 lce 047 017 0.01
1" lce
{2) FD9R6004/2C-3L C FromFace 4.00 0.0000 155.00 Nolce 0.3 0.08 0.00
0.00 12" 0.39 0.12 oM
0.00 lce 0.47 017 .01
1" Ice
B66A RRH4X45 A FromFace 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No Ice 2.58 1.63 0.07
.00 172" 279 1.81 0.09
3.00 Ice 3.01 2.00 0.11
1" lce
BE6A RRH4X45 C  From Face 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No Ice 2.58 1.63 0.07
0.00 1i2" 2.79 1.81 0.09
3.00 lce 3.01 2.00 011
1" Ice
B66A RRH4X45 B  FromFace 4.00 0.0000 155.00 No lce 258 1.63 0.07
0.00 i 2.79 1.81 0.09
3.00 Ice 3.01 2.00 0.11
1" lce
Platforrmn Mount [LP 713-1] C None 0.0000 155.00 Nolce  31.27 31.27 1.51
12" 3068 39.68 1.93
Ice 48.09 48.09 2,35
1 Ice
**Level 146**
566512-2 w/ Mount Pipe A From Leg 4,00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 8.37 8.46 0.14
0.00 1/2" 893 9.66 0.21
2.00 lce 9.46 10.55 0.30
1" lce
Q866512-2 w/ Mount Pipe B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 8.37 8.46 0.14
0.00 172" 8.93 9.66 0.21
2.00 lce 9.46 10.55 0.30
1" lce
Q566512-2 w/ Mount Pipe C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 148.00 No Ice 8.37 846 0.14
0.00 172" 8.93 966 0.21
200 Ice 9.46 10.55 0.30
1" lce
7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 5.75 425 0.06
0.00 12" 6.18 5.01 .10
2.00 lce 6.61 5.71 0.16
1" Ice
7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 575 425 0.06
0.00 12" 6.18 5.01 0.10
2.00 lce 6.61 571 0.16
1" Ice
7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 575 4.25 0.06
0.00 12" 6.18 501 0.10
2.00 Ice 6.61 5.71 0.18
1" lce
RRUS-11 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 2.52 1.07 0.06
0.00 12" 272 1.21 0.07
0.00 lce 2.92 1.36 0.10
1" Ice
RRUS-11 B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No [ce 252 1.07 0.06
0.00 172" 272 1.21 0.07
0.00 lce 2.92 1.36 0.10
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170.5 ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 806355
Project Number 1572257, Application 436919, Revision 2 Page 14
Description Face Cffsef Offsels: Azimuth Placement Caha Caha Weight
or Tvpe Horz Adjustmen Front Side
Lteg Lateral t
Verf
# ft ft? & K
ﬂ ]
#t
1" lce
RRUS-11 c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 2.52 1.07 0.06
0.00 1/2* 272 1.21 0.07
0.00 lce 2.92 1.36 0.10
1" lce
(4 7020.00 A From Leg 4.00 0.000G 146.00 No Ice 0.10 0.17 0.00
0.00 1/2" 0.15 0.24 0.01
2.00 lce 0.20 0.31 0.01
1" lce
{4y 7020.00 B From Leg 4.00 0.000Q 146.00 No ice 0.10 0147 0.00
0.00 172" 0.15 0.24 0.01
2.00 lce 0.20 0.31 0.01
1" lce
(4 7020.00 C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 0.10 0.17 0.00
0.00 12" 0.15 0.24 0.1
2.00 lce 0.20 0.31 0.01
1" lce
RRUS 32 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 14600 No Ice 2.86 1.78 0.06
0.00 12" 3.08 1.97 0.08
2.00 fee 3.32 217 0.10
1" lce
RRUS 32 B From Leg 400 0.0000 14600 No lce 2.86 1.78 0.06
0.00 172" 3.08 1.97 0.08
200 lce 3.32 217 0.10
1" lce
RRUS 32 C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 2.86 1.78 0.06
0.00 172" 3.08 1.97 0.08
2.00 Ice 3.32 217 010
1" lce
(4) LGP2140X A Frem Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 1.08 0.386 0.01
0.00 12" 1.21 0.45 0.02
2.00 lce 1.35 0.56 003
1" lce
(4) LGP2140X B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 1.08 036 0.01
0.00 12" 1.21 045 0.02
2.00 Ice 1.35 0.56 0.03
1" lce
(4) LGP2140X Cc From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 1.08 0.36 0.01
0.00 1/2" 1.21 045 Q.02
2.00 Ice 1.35 0.56 0.03
1" Ice
RRUS 32 B2 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 2.73 1867 0.05
0.00 1/2" 2.85 1.86 0.07
2.00 Ice 3.18 205 0.10
1" Ice
RRUS 32 B2 B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 273 167 0.05
0.00 12" 2.95 1.86 0.07
2.00 lce 3.18 2.05 0.10
1" Ice
RRUS 32 B2 c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 2.73 167 0.05
0.00 12" 2.95 1.86 0.07
2.00 Ice 3.18 2.05 0.10
1" Ige
DC6-48-60-18-8F A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 1456.00 No lce 0.02 0.92 0.03
0.00 12" 1.46 146 0.05
2.00 lce 1.64 1.64 0.07
1" lce
Platform Mount [LP 713-1] c Nona 0.0000 146.00 Nolce  31.27 31.27 1.51
12" 39.68 39.68 1.83
lce 48.09 48.09 2.35
1" lce
HPA-65R-BUU-HE w/ A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 9.90 8.1 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 2" 10.47 9.30 0.16
2.00 Ice 11.01 1021 0.25
1" lece
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Description Face Offsat Offsets:  Azimutf Placement Caba Cala Weight
or Type Horz Adjustmen Front Side
Leg Lateral t
Vert
ft ft fi? il K
# °
f
HPA-65R-BUU-HE w/ B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No [ce 9.90 8.11 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" 10.47 9.30 016
2.00 lce 11.01 10.21 0.25
‘ 1" lce
HPA-65R-BUU-HE w/ C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 9.90 8.1 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 10.47 9.30 0.16
2.00 Ice 11.01 10.21 0.25
) 1" Ice
RRUS 32 B66 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 2.74 167 0.05
0.00 12" 2.96 1.86 0.07
2.00 Ice 3.19 2.05 0.10
1" Ice
RRUS 32 B&6 B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 2.74 167 0.05
0.00 12" 2.96 1.86 0.07
2.00 Ice 3.19 205 .10
1" Ice
RRUS 32 B&6 c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 2.74 167 0.05
0.00 1/2¢ 2.96 1.86 0.07
2.00 Ice 3.19 205 0.10
1" lce
782 10253 A From Leg 4.00 (.0000 146.00 No Ice 0.1 0.06 0.00
0.00 1/2" 015 0.10 0.00
2.00 Ice 0.20 0.14 0.01
1" Ice
782 10253 B From Leg 4.00 $.0000 146.00 No lce 0.11 0.06 0.00
0.00 1/2" 0.15 010 0.00
2.00 Ice 0.20 0.14 0.01
1" lce
782 10253 c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No lce 0.1 0.06 0.00
0.00 12" 0.15 0.10 0.00
2.00 Ice 0.20 0.14 0.01
1" Ice
DC6-48-60-18-8F A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 146.00 No Ice 0.92 092 0.03
0.00 12" 1.48 1.46 0.05
2.00 Ice’ 1.64 1.84 0.07
1" lce
**tevel 138*
ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No lce 6.33 564 0.11
B2P w/ Mount Pipe 0.00 i/2" 6.78 6.43 017
2.00 lce 7.21 7.13 0.23
1" lce
ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No lce 6.33 5.64 0.11
B2P w/ Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 6.78 643 017
2.00 Ice 7.21 713 0.23
1" Ice
ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 6.33 5.64 0.1
B2P w/ Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 6.78 6.43 017
2.00 Ice 7.21 713 0.23
1" ica
ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No [ce 6.33 5.64 G.11
B4P w/ Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 6.78 6.43 0.17
2.00 lce 7.21 713 0.23
1" lce
ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No lce 6.33 5.64 0.11
B4P w/ Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 6.78 643 017
2.00 lce 7.21 713 0.23
1" lce
ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 6.33 5.64 0.11
B4P w/ Mount Pipe 0.00 172" 5.78 643 0.17
2.00 lce 7.21 713 0.23
1" Ice
LNX-8515DS-VTM w/ A From Leg 400 0.0000 138.00 Nolce 11.68 9.84 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" 12.40 11.37 0.17
2.00 Ice 13.14 12.91 0.27
1" Ice
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Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuith Placement CaAa Cala Weight
or Type Horz Adjustmen Front Side
Leg Lateral t
Vert :
ft ft i i K
7 o
ft .
LNX-8515DS8-VTM w/ B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 Nolce  11.68 9.84 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 12.40 11.37 017
2.00 (=] 13.14 12.91 0.27
1" lce
LNX-6515DS-VTM w/ Cc Frem Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 Nolce  11.68 9.84 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 112" 12.40 11.37 017
2.00 Ice 13.14 12.9 0.27
1"lIce
KRY 112 144/1 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 0.35 ¢.16 0.01
0.00 172" 0.43 0.22 0.01
0.00 lce 0.51 0.28 0.02
1" Ice
KRY 112 1441 B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 0.35 0.16 0.01
0.00 172" 0.43 0.22 0.01
0.00 lce 0.51 0.28 0.02
1" Ice
KRY 112 144/t c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No lce 0.35 0.16 0.01
0.00 172" 0.43 0.22 0.01
0.00 lce 0.51 0.28 0.02
1" lce
RRUS 11 B12 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 2.83 1.18 0.05
0.00 172" 3.04 1.33 0.07
2.00 Ice 3.26 1.48 0.10
1" lce
RRUS 11 B12 B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 Noe lce 2.83 1.18 0.05
0.00 12" 3.04 1.33 0.07
2.00 lce 3.26 1.48 0.10
1" lce
RRUS 11 B12 c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 138.00 Mo Ice 283 1.18 0.05
0.00 12" 3.04 1.33 0.07
2.00 lce 3.26 148 010
1" Ice
Platform Mount [LP 713-1] C None 0.0000 138.00 Noice  31.27 31.27 1.51
12" 39.68 39.68 1.93
lce 48.09 48.09 2.35
1" Ice
**Level 128**
APXVTM14-ALU-120 w/ A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 6.58 498 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 12" 7.03 5.75 013
0.00 lce 7.47 6.47 019
1" Ice
APXVTM14-ALU-120 w/ B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No lce 6.58 4.96 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 172" 7.03 575 013
0.00 lce 7.47 6.47 0.19
) 1" Ice
APXVTM14-ALU-120 w/ c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 6.58 4.96 0.08
Mount Pipe 0.00 172" 7.03 5.75 0.13
©.00 Ice 7.47 6.47 0.19
1"Ice
NNVV-65B-R4 w/ Mount A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 Nolce  12.51 741 0.10
Pipe 0.00 12" 13.11 8.60 0.19
0.00 lce 13.67 9.50 0.29
1" Ice
NNVV-65B-R4 w/ Mount B from Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 Nolce  12.51 7.41 010
Pipe 0.00 172" 13.11 8.60 ¢.19
0.00 (=] 13.87 9.50 0.29
1" lce
NNVV-65B-R4 w/ Mount C From Leg 4,00 0.0000 128.00 No lce 12.51 7.41 0.10
Pipe 0.00 12" 13.11 8.60 0.19
0.00 lce 13.67 9.50 0.29
1" lce
PCS 1900MHZ 4X45W- A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No lce 2.32 224 0.06
BEMHZ 0.00 112" 253 2.44 0.08
0.00 lce 2.74 2.65 011
1" lce
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Description Face Offsat Offsets:  Azimuth Placement CaAa Caha Weight
or Type Horz Adjustmen Front Side
Leg Lateral H
Vert
ft ft 2 ft? K
# o
f
(2) PCS 1900MHZ 4X45WW- B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 2.32 224 0.06
65MHZ 0.00 12" 2.53 244 0.08
0.00 lce 274 265 0.11
1" lce
(3) RRH2X50-800 A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 2.13 1.79 0.05
0.00 12" 2.32 1.96 0.07
0.00 lce 2.51 214 010
" lce
{3) RRH2X50-800 c From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 213 1.79 0.05
0.00 1/2" 2.32 1.96 0.07
0.00 lce 2.51 2.14 0.10
1" ice
(2) TD-RRH8X20-25 B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No ice 4.05 1.53 0.07
0.00 12" 4.30 1.71 0.10
0.00 lce 4.58 1.80 0.13
1" lce
TD-RRH8X20-25 C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 4.05 1.53 0.07
0.00 172" 4.30 1.71 0.10
0.00 Ice 4.56 1.90 013
1" lce
Platform Mount [LP 303-1] C None 0.0000 128.00 Nolce  14.68 14.66 1.25
12" 18.87 18.87 1.48
lce 23.08 23.08 1.71
1" lce
6'x 2" Mount Pipe A From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 1.43 143 0.02
0.00 12" 1.92 1.92 0.03
0.00 Ice 229 229 0.05
1" lce
§' x 2" Mount Pipe B From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 1.43 143 0.02
0.00 172" 1.92 192 0.03
0.00 lce 2.29 229 0.05
1" Ice
6'x 2" Mount Pipe C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 1.43 143 0.02
0.00 172" 1.92 1.92 0.03
0.00 Ice 229 229 0.05
1" lee
Miscellaneous [NA 507-1] Cc None 0.0000 128.00 No lce 4.80 4.80 025
12" 6.70 8.70 029
Ice 860 8.60 0.34
1" lce
Dishes
Description Face Dish Oifset Offsels: Azimuth 3dB Elevation  Oufside Aperture  Weight
or Type Type Horz  Adjustment Beam Diamefer Area
Leg Lateral Width
Vert
ft ° ° f ft fi? K
*Level 128*
VHLP800-11 B Paraboloid From 4.00 -36.0000 128.00 2.92 No lce 6.68 0.02
w/Shroud (HP} Leg 0.00 12" lce  7.07 0.086
0.00 1" Ice 7.48 0.09

LT

Load Combinations
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Comb. Description
No.
1 Dead Only
2 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 0 deg - No Ice
3 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 0 deg - No Ice
4 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 30 deg - No Ice
5 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 30 deg - No ice
6 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 60 deg - No lce
7 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 60 deg - No Ice
8 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 90 deg - No fce
2] 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 90 deg - No Ice
10 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 120 deg - No Ice
11 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 120 deg - No Ice
12 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 150 deg - No Ice
13 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 150 deg - No Ice
14 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 180 deg - No Ice
15 0.9 Dead+1.8 Wind 180 deg - Ng Ice
i6 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 210 deg - No Ice
17 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 210 deg - No lce
18 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 240 deg - No Ice
19 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 240 deg - No Ice
20 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 270 deg - No ice
21 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 270 deg - No lce
22 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 300 deg - No Ice
23 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 300 deg - No Ice
24 1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 330 deg - No Ice
25 0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 330 deg - No Ice
26 1.2 Dead+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
27 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
28 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 30 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
29 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 60 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
30 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 80 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
k3l 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 120 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
32 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 150 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
33 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
34 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 210 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
35 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 240 deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
36 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 270 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
37 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 300 deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
38 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 330 deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
39 Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service
40 Dead+Wind 30 deg - Service
41 Dead+Wind 60 deg - Service
42 Dead+Wind 20 deg - Service
43 Dead+Wind 120 deg - Service
44 Dead+Wind 150 deg - Service
45 Dead+Wind 180 deg - Service
46 Dead+Wind 210 deg - Service
47 Dead+Wind 240 deg - Service
48 Dead+Wind 270 deg - Service
49 Dead+Wind 300 deg - Service
50 Dead+Wind 330 deg - Service
| Maximum Member Forces
Sectio Elevation Component Condition Gov. Axial Major Axis ~ Minor Axis
n ft Type Load Moment Moment
No. Comb. K kip-ft kip-ft
L1 170.5 - Pole Max Tension 21 0.00 -0.00 0.00
156.5
Max. Compression 26 -2.31 0.02 -0.04
Max. Mx 20 -1.12 9.89 -0.01
Max. My 14 -1.13 0.01 -9.88
Max. Vy 20 -1.10 9.89 -0.01
Max. Vx 2 -1.10 0.01 9.87
Max. Torque 24 0.01
L2 166.5 - 156 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -2.37 0.02 -0.04
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Sectio Efevation Component Condition Gov. Axial Major Axis  Minor Axis
n ft Type Load Moment Moment
No. Comb. K Kip-ft Kip-ft
Max. Mx 20 -1.16 10.45 -0.01
Max. My 14 -1.16 0.01 -10.43
Max, Vy 20 -1.12 10.45 -0.01
Max. Vx 2 -112 0.01 10.42
Max. Terque 24 0.01
L3 196 - 132.67 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 .00
Max. Compression 26 -30.61 0.27 1.03
Max. Mx 20 -11.06 22202 0.30
Max. My 2 -11.08 0.02 22218
Max. Vy 20 -17.27 22202 0.30
Max. Vx 2 -17.26 002 222.18
Max. Tarque 9 0.33
L4 132.67 - Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
870867
Max. Compression 26 -51.59 1.07 -0.92
Max. Mx 20 -23.36 1210.71 0.07
Max. My 2 -23.40 -1.05 1199.33
Max. Vy 20 -24.52 1210.71 0.07
Max. Vx 2 -24.21 -1.05 1199.33
Max. Torque 16 1.18
L& 87.0867 - 43 Pole Max Tension 1 0.60 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -69.27 318 -2.34
Max. Mx 20 -36.51 2323.22 -0.03
Max. My 14 -36.53 -0.27 -2298.12
Max. Vy 20 -27.19 2323.22 -0.03
Max. Vx 2 -26.89 -1.98 2208.08
Max. Torque 16 1.18
L6 43-0 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Max. Compression 26 -94.79 589 415
Max. Mx 20 -56.49 3718.67 -0.18
Max. My 14 -56.49 -0.16 «3678.42
Max. Vy 20 -28.82 3718.67 -0.18
Mand. Vx 2 -29.33 -2.90 367810
Max. Torque 16 1.17
| Maximum Reactions
Lacation Condition Gov. Vertical Horizontal, X Horizontal, Z
Load K K K
Comb.
Pale Max. Vert 36 94.79 8.49 0.00
Max. Hy 21 42.38 29.58 0.00
Max. H. 2 56.51 -0.03 29.29
Max. My 2 3678.10 -0.03 29.29
Max. Mz 8 3707.01 -28.51 -0.01
Max, Torsion 16 117 14.87 -25.32
Min. Vert 25 42.38 14.87 25.32
Min. Hx 9 42.38 -29.51 -0.01
Min. Hz 14 56.51 -0.01 -29.28
Min. Mx 14 -3678.42 -0.01 -29.28
Min. M- 20 -3718.67 29.58 0.00
Min. Torsion 2 -1.15 -0.03 29.29
B Tower Mast Reaction Summary
Load Vertical Shear, Shear; Overturning Overturning Torgue
Combination Moment, My Moment, M,
K K K kip-ft kip-ft kipft
Dead Only 47.09 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.74 0.00
1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 0 deg - 56.51 0.03 -29.29 -3678.10 -2.90 1.15
No lce
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Load Vertical Sheary Shear; Overturning Cverturning Torgue
Combination Moment, My Moment, M,
K K K kip-ft Kip-ft kip-ft

0.9 Dead+1.8 Wind 0 deg - 42.38 0.03 -29.29 -3623.76 -3.08 1.14
No lce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 30 deg - 56.51 14.80 -25.32 -3179.56 -1860.08 110
Nolce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 30 deg - 42.38 14.80 -25.32 -3132.59 -1832.75 1.10
No Ice

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 60 deg - 56.51 25.56 -14.61 -1833.64 -3211.50 0.78
No Ice

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 60 deg - 42.38 25.56 -14.61 -1806.62 -3164.15 0.77
No Ice

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 90 deg - 56.51 29.51 0.01 213 -3707.01 0.39
No lce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 90 deg - 42.38 28.51 0.01 185 -3652.31 0.38
No Ice

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 120 deg 56.51 25.59 14.61 1834.81 -3215.36 0.10
~-Nalce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 120 deg 42.38 25.59 14.61 1807.45 -3167.96 0.10
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 150 deg 56.51 14.82 25.34 3183.48 -1861.86 -0.46
-Nalce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 150 deg 42.38 14.82 25.34 3136.15 -1834.51 -0.46
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 180 deg 56.51 0.01 20.28 3678.42 -0.16 -1.00
-Nolce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 180 deg 42.38 0.01 29.28 3623.76 -0.39 -1.00
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 210 deg 56.51 -14.87 25.32 3180.48 1870.86 -1.17
-Nolce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 210 deg 42.38 -14.87 2532 3133.20 1842.93 -1.16
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 240 deg 56.51 -25.64 14.63 1837.49 3223.40 -0.98
-No Ice

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 240 deg 42.38 -25.64 14.63 1810.11 3175.45 -0.97
-No lce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 270 deg 56.51 -29.58 -0.00 0.18 3718.67 -0.63
-Nolce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 270 deg 42.38 -29.58 -0.00 0.03 3663.37 -0.62
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 300 deg 56.51 -25.66 -14.61 -1834.62 3226.38 -0.33
-Nelce

0.9 Bead+1.6 Wind 300 deg 42.38 -25.66 -14.61 -1807.59 3178.38 -0.32
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.6 Wind 330 deg 56.51 -14.87 -25.32 -3179.15 1870.09 0.17
-Nalce

0.9 Dead+1.6 Wind 330 deg 42.38 -14.87 -25.32 -3132.19 1842.18 0.17
-Nolce

1.2 Dead+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp 94.79 -0.00 0.00 415 5.89 -0.00
1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 94.79 0.01 -8.44 -1093.28 525 0.26
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 30 94.79 4.25 -7.30 -845.06 -547.20 0.23
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 60 94.79 7.34 -4.21 -543.47 -049.88 015
deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 80 9479 8.48 0.00 4.56 -1097.43 0.05
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 120 94.79 7.35 4.21 551.95 -950.63 -0.01
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 150 94.78 4.25 7.30 954.18 -547.46 -0.13
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 94.79 0.00 843 1101.70 5.96 -0.23
deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 210 94.79 -4.26 7.30 953.61 561.34 -0.24
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 240 94.79 -7.36 4.21 552.64 964.27 -0.18
deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 270 94.79 -8.49 -0.00 4.28 1111.77 -0.10
deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 300 94.79 -7.36 -4.21 -543.57 964.84 -0.03

deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
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Load Vertical Sheary Shear, Overturning Overturning Torque
Combination Moment, My Moment, M
K K K kip-ft kip-ft Kip-it
1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 330 94.79 -4.26 -7.30 -044.91 561.07 0.07
deg+1.0 lce+1.0 Temp
Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service 47.09 0.01 -6.28 -781.82 -0.06 025
Dead+Wind 30 deg - Service 47.09 317 543 -675.80 ~395.01 0.24
Dead+Wind 60 deg - Service 47.09 5.48 -3.13 -389.57 -682.43 0.17
Dead+Wind 90 deg - Service 47.09 6.32 0.00 0.85 -787.81 0.08
Dead+Wind 120 deg - 47.09 5.48 3.13 39061 -683.25 0.02
Service
Dead+Wind 150 deg - 47.09 317 543 B77.43 -395.39 -0.10
Service
Dead+Wind 180 deg - 47.09 0.00 6.27 782.68 0.53 -0.22
Service
Dead+Wind 210 deg - 47.09 -3.19 543 676.80 398.43 -0.25
Service
Dead+Wind 240 deg - 47.09 -5.49 3.13 391.19 686.09 -0.21
Service
Dead+Wind 270 deg - 47.09 -5.34 -0.00 0.44 791.42 -0.14
Service
Dead+Wind 300 deg - 47.09 -5.50 -3.13 -389.79 686.72 -0.07
Service
Dead+Wind 330 deg - 47.09 -3.18 -5.43 -675.72 398.27 0.04
Service
Solution Summary
Sum of Appiied Forces Sum of Reactions
Load PX PY Pz PX PY Pz % Error
Comb. K K K K K K
1 0.00 -47.09 0.00 0.00 47.08 0.00 0.000%
2 0.03 -56.51 -29.29 -0.03 56.51 29.29 0.000%
3 0.03 42.38 -29.29 -0.03 42.38 29.29 0.000%
4 14.80 -56.51 -25.32 -14.80 56.51 25.32 0.000%
5 14.80 -42.38 -25.32 -14.80 42.38 25.32 0.000%
6 25.56 -56.51 -14.61 -25.56 56.51 14.61 0.000%
7 25.56 -42.38 -14.61 -25.56 42.38 14.61 0.000%
8 29.51 -56.51 0.01 -29.51 56.51 -0.01 0.000%
9 29.51 -42.38 0.01 -29.51 42.38 -0.01 0.000%
10 25.59 -56.51 14.61 -25.59 56.51 -14.61 0.000%
11 25.59 -42.38 14.61 -25.59 42.38 -14.61 0.000%
12 14.82 -56.51 25.34 -14.82 56.51 -25.34 0.000%
13 14.82 -42.38 25.34 -14.82 42.38 -25.34 0.000%
14 0.01 -56.51 29.28 -0.01 56.51 -29.28 0.000%
15 0.01 -42.38 29.28 -0.01 42.38 -29.28 0.000%
16 -14.87 -56.51 25.32 14.87 56.51 -25.32 0.000%
17 -14.87 -42.38 25.32 14.87 42.38 -25.32 0.000%
18 -25.64 -56.51 14.63 25.64 56.51 -14.63 0.000%
19 -25.64 -42.38 14.63 2564 42.38 -14.63 0.000%
20 -29.58 -56.51 -0.00 29.58 56.51 0.00 0.000%
21 -29.58 -42.38 -0.00 29.58 42.38 0.00 0.000%
22 -25.66 -56.51 -14.61 25.66 56.51 14.61 0.000%
23 -25.86 4238 -14.61 25.66 42.38 14.81 0.000%
24 -14.87 -56.51 25.32 14.87 56.51 25.32 0.000%
25 -14.87 -42.38 -25.32 14.87 42.38 25.32 0.000%
26 0.00 -94.79 0.00 0.00 94.79 -0.00 0.000%
27 0.01 -94.79 -8.44 -0.01 94.79 8.44 0.000%
28 4.25 -94.79 -7.30 -4.25 94.79 7.30 0.000%
29 7.34 -94.79 -4.21 -7.34 94.79 421 0.000%
30 8.48 -94.79 0.00 -8.48 94.79 -0.00 0.000%
3 7.35 -94.79 421 -7.35 94.79 -4.21 4.000%
32 4.25 -04.79 7.30 -4.25 84.79 -7.30 0.000%
33 0.00 -94.79 8.43 -0.00 94.79 -8.43 0.000%
34 -4.26 -94.79 7.30 426 94.79 -7.30 0.000%
35 -7.36 -04.79 421 7.36 94.79 -4.21 0.000%
36 -8.49 -94.79 -0.00 8.49 54.79 0.00 0.000%
37 -7.36 -94.79 -4.21 7.36 84.79 421 0.000%
38 -4.26 -94.79 -7.30 426 04.79 7.30 0.000%
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Sum of Applied Forces Sum of Reactions
Load PX PY Pz PX PY Pz % Error
Comb. K K K K K K
39 0.01 -47.09 5.28 -0.01 47.00 6.28 0.000%
40 317 -47.09 5.43 -3.17 47.09 5.43 0.000%
41 5.48 -47.09 313 -5.48 47.09 313 0.000%
42 6.32 -47.09 0.00 -6.32 47.09 -0.00 0.000%
43 5.48 -47.09 3.13 -5.48 47.09 -3.13 0.000%
44 317 -47.09 5.43 317 47.09 -5.43 0.000%
45 0.00 -47.09 6.27 -0.00 47.09 5.27 0.000%
46 319 -47.09 5.43 319 47.09 -5.43 0.000%
47 -5.49 -47.09 313 5.49 47.09 3.13 0.000%
48 5.34 -47.09 -0.00 6.34 47.09 0.00 0.000%
49 5.50 -47.09 -3.13 550 47.09 3.13 0.000%
50 -3.18 -47.09 -5.43 3.18 47.09 5.43 0.000%
B Non-Linear Convergence Results
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Load Converged? Number Dispfacement Force
Combination of Cycles Tolerance Tolerance
1 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00000001
2 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00020476
3 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009696
4 Yes B 0.00000001 0.00053733
5 Yes ] 0.00000001 0.00016932
6 Yes ] 0.00000001 0.00052542
7 Yes 5] 0.00000001 0.00016498
8 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00004325
9 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00066279
10 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00052920
11 Yes B8 0.00000001 0.00016628
12 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00053525
13 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00016847
14 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.000167584
15 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00007963
16 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00052576
17 Yes B 0.06000001 0.00016479
18 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00053658
19 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00016880
20 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00008759
21 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00083382
22 Yes [+ 0.00000001 0.00053037
23 Yes B 0.00000001 0.00016651
24 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00053035
25 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00016650
26 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00003428
27 Yes 5] 0.00000001 0.00019462
28 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00044613
29 Yes ] 0.00000001 0.00044104
30 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00019501
kY| Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00044475
32 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00044807
33 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00019558
34 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00044915
35 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00045405
36 Yes B 0.00000001 0.00019691
37 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00044906
38 Yes 8 0.00000001 0.00044842
30 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00017304
40 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00010030
41 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009389
42 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00009371
43 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009576
44 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009876
45 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00015624
46 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009318
47 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009897
48 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00010451
49 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009641
50 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00009575
Maximum Tower Deflections - Service Wind
Section Elsvation Horz. Gov. Tift Twist
No. Deflection Load
ft in Comb. ° i
L1 170.5- 156.5 29.684 48 1.5499 0.0016
L2 156.5 - 166 25.154 48 1.5307 0.0016
L3 156 - 132.67 24.994 48 1.5304 0.0016
L4 136.337 - 18.905 48 1.3890 0.0016
87.0867
15 91.92 - 43 8.071 48 0.8869 0.0006
L8 49-0 2.162 48 0.4133 0.0002
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Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind

Elevation Appurtenance Gov. Deflection Tit Twist Radius of
Ltoad Curvaturs
ft Comb. in ° ° ft
170.50 Lightning Rod 3/4"x4' 48 29.684 1.5499 0.0016 54217
166.00 DR80-14-00DPL2 w/ Mount Pipe 48 28.222 1.5421 0.0018 54217
155.00 (2) DB844GB5ZAXY w/ Mount 48 24674 1.5291 0.0016 17596
Pipe
146.00 QS66512-2 wf Mount Pipe 48 21.832 1.4826 0.0018 8809
138.00 ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B2P w/ 48 19.396 1.4065 0.0016 6058
Mount Pipe
128.00 VHLP800-11 48 16.529 1.2989 0.0014 5464

L

Maximum Tower Deflections - Design Wind

Section Elevation Horz. Gov. Tit Twist
No. Deflection Load
ft in Comb. ° °
L1 170.5 - 156.5 139.448 20 7.2884 0.0074
L2 156.5 - 156 118.204 20 7.1984 0.0076
L3 156 - 132.67 117.452 20 7.1970 0.0076
L4 136.337 - 88.874 20 6.5365 0.0072
87.0867
L5 91.92 - 43 37.957 20 41746 0.0029
L& 49-0 10.166 20 1.9444 0.0010
Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Design Wind
Elevation Appurtenance Gov. Deflection Ti# Twist Radius of
Load Curvature
id Comb. in ° ° i
170.50 Lightning Rod 3/4"x4 20 139448 7.2864 0.0074 12178
166.00 DRE0-14-00DPL2 w/ Mount Pipe 20 132.593 7.2507 0.0075 12178
155.00 (2) DB844GB5ZAXY w/ Mount 20 115.951 7.1912 0.0076 3920
Pips
146.00 Q866512-2 w/ Mount Pipe 20 102616 6.9740 0.0075 1942
138.00 ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B2P w/ 20 91.183 65.6188 0.0073 1330
Mount Pipe
128.00 VHLP800-11 20 77717 6.1142 (0.0068 1191
| Compression Checks
Pole Design Data
Section Elevation Size L L Kir A Py P, Ratio
No. Pu
ft f it in? K K =
L1 170.5 - 158.5 TP10.75x10.75x0.365 14.00 0.00 0.0 11.908 -1.12 375.11 0.003
(1) 3
L2 156.5 - 156 TP19.5x10.75x0.365 0.50 0.00 0.0 11.208 -1.12 37511 0.003
4] 3
L3 156 - 132.67 TP24.79x19.5x0.1875 23.33 0.00 0.0 14.146 ~11.08 980.62 0.011
(3) 8
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Section Elevation Size L Ly Kifr A Py 0P, Ratio
No. Pu
f f #t in? K K OP,
14 132.67 - TP34.63x23.5836x0.375  49.25 0.00 0.0 39.481 -23.36 2933.29 0.008
87.0867 (4) 7
L5 87.0867 - 43 TP43.75x32.7959x0.4375 48.92 0.00 0.0 58.279 ~36.51 4329.85 0.008
®) 2
L& 43 -0 (6} TP52.5x41.5315x0.5 49.00 0.00 0.0 72.072 -44.96 5354.61 0.008
3
Pole Bending Design Data
Section Elevation Size Maox OMne Ratio My dMny Ratio
No. Mu)( Muy‘
ft kip-ft kip-ft My kip-ft Kip-ft "My
L1 170.5 - 158.5 TP10.75x10.75x0.365 9.89 103.38 0.096 0.00 103.38 0.000
{1}
L2 156.5 - 156 TP19.5x10.75x0.365 9.89 103.38 0.096 0.00 103.38 0.000
2}
L3 156 - 132.67 TP24.79x19.5%0.1875 222.19 479.32 0.464 0.00 479.32 0.000
(3)
L4 132.67 - TP34.63x23.5836x0.375 1210.71 1083.99  0.607 0.00 1993.99 0.000
87.0867 (4)
L5 87.0867 - 43 TP43.75x32.7959x0.4375 2323.22 3727.27 0.623 0.00 3727.27 0.000
3)
L6 43 -0(6) TP52.5x41.5315x0.5 2867.37 4984.90 0.575 0.00 4984.90 0.000
Pole Shear Design Data
Section Elevation Size Acfual ¢Vh Ratio Actual &Tn Ratio
No. Vi Vi Tu T
f#t K K Vo kip-t kip-ft 4Ty
L1 170.5 - 156.5 TP10.75x10.75%0.365 1.10 187.56 0.006 0.00 157.00 0.000
(1
L2 156.5 - 156 TP19.5x10.75x0.365 112 345.58 0.003 0.00 157.00 0.000
(2)
L3 156 - 132.67 TP24.79x19.5x0,1875 17.26 490.31 0.035 0.19 959.83 0.000
(3)
L4 132.67 - TP34.63x23.5836x0.375 2452 1466.65 0.017 0.64 3992.86 0.000
87.0867 (4)
L5 87.0867 - 43 TP43.75x32.7959x0.4375  27.19 2164.93 0.013 063 7463.65 0.000
(6)
L6 43-0(B) TP52.5x41.5315x0.5 28.40 270717 0.010 0.63 9982.00 0.000
Pole Interaction Design Data
Section Efevafion Ratio Ratio Rafio Ratio Ratio Comb. Allow. Criteria
No. P, Mux My vy Tu Stress Stress
f P OManyx My A YA Ratic Ratio
L1 170.5-156.5 0.003 0.096 0.000 0.006 0.000 0.099 1.000 48.2 v
) v :
L2 156.5 - 156 0.003 0.096 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.099 1.000 ./
@ v 482
L3 156 - 132.67 0.011 0.464 0.000 0.035 0.000 0.476 1.000 v
48.2
) v
L4 132.67 ~ 0.008 0.607 0.000 0.017 0.000 0615 1.000 482 v
87.0867 (4) v '
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Section Eievation Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio Comb. Allow. Criteria
No. Py Mo My Vy Tu Slress Stress
ff P, Mo oM, bV, o7n Ratio Ratio
L5 87.0867 - 43 0.008 0.623 0.000 0.013 0.000 0632 1.000 482 ‘/
G) v e
L6 43 - 0 (6) 0.008 0.575 6.000 0.010 0.000 0.584 1.000 48.2 /
v’
Section Capacity Table
Section Elevation Component Size Critical P BPenow % Pass
No. ft Type Etlement K K Capacity Fall
L1 170.5- 1565 Pole TP10.75x10.75x0.365 1 -1.12 375.11 9.9 Pass
L2 156.5 - 156 Pole TP19.5x10.75x0.365 2 -1.12 375.11 9.9 Pass
L3 156 - 132.67 Pole TP24.79x19.5x0.1875 3 -11.08 980.62 47.6 Pass
L4 132,67 - Pole TP34.63x23.5836x0.375 4 -23.36 2933.29 61.5 Pass
87.0867
L5 8§7.0867 - 43 Pole TP43.75x32.7959x0.4375 5 -36.51 4329.85 63.2 Pass
LG 43-0 Pole TP52.5%41.5315x0.5 6 -44.96 5354.61 58.4 Pass
Summary
Pole (L5) 63.2 Pass
RATING= 63.2 Pass
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APPENDIX B
BASE LEVEL DRAWING
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APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL CALCULATIONS
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Stiffened or Unstiffened, Exterior Flange Plate - Any Bolt Material TIA Rev G

*0 =nene, 1 = every bolt, 2 = every 2 bolts, 3 = 2 per bolt
** Mote: for complete joint penefration groove welds the groove depth must be exactly 1/2 the stiffener thickness for calculation purposes

CClplate v2.0

Reactions Bolt Threads:
Site Data Mul 10.45 [ft-kips X-Excluded
BUgE: 806355 Axial, Pu:| 1.16 [kips oVn=¢(0.55*Ab*Fu)
Site Name: BRG 126 943086 Shear, Vu: 1.13 |kips ©=0.75, ¢*Vn (kips):
App #: 436919 Rev. 2 Elevation:| 156 feet 38.88
[ Pole Manufacturer: | Other | [if Mo stiffeners, Criteria: | TIAG | <Only Applcable to Unstifiened Cases
Flange Bolt Results Non-Rigid
Bolt Data Bolt Tension Capacity, ¢*Tn,B1; 54.54 kips & Tn
Qty: 15 Adjusted ¢*Tn (due to Vu=Vu/Qty), B: 54.54 kips PTn[{1-(VuipVn)*21*0.5
Diameter {in.): 1 Bolt Fu: 120 Max Bolt directly applied Tu: 1.22 Kips
Bolt Material:] - A325 Bolt Fy: 92 Min. PL "tc" for B cap. wio Pry: 3.168 in
N/A: 100 |<-- Disregard Min PL "freq” for actual T wi Pry: 0.384 in
NIA: 75 <-- Disregard Min PL "#1" for actuat T wlo Pry: 0.474 in
Circle (in.):] 25.75 T aliowable with Prying: 8.30 kips a>1 case
Prying Force, q: 0.00 kips
Plate Data Total Bolt Tension=Tu+q: 1.22 kips
Diam:} 28.5 |in Prying Bolt Stress Ratio=(Tu+q}/(B): 2.2% Pass
Thick, f: 1 in
Grade (Fy): 60 ksi Exterior Flange Plate Results  Flexural Check Non-Rigid
Strength, Fu: 75 ksi Compression Side Plate Stress: 5.6 ksi TIA G
Single-Rod B-eff{ 225 |in Allowable Plate Stress: 54.0 ksi @ Fy
Compression Plate Stress Ratio: 10.3% Pass Comp. Y.L. Length:
Stiffener Data (Welding at Both Sides) No Prying 23.40
Config: 0 * Tension Side Stress Ratio, {fregft)*2: 14.7% Pass
Wald Type: '
Groove Depth: <-- Disregard nla
Groove Angle: <-- Disregard Stiffener Results
Fillet H. Weld: in Horizontal Weld : nfa
Fillet V. Weld: in Vertical Weld: nfa
Width: in Plate Flex+Shear, fofFb+{fviFv)*2.  nfa
Height: in Plate Tensicn+Shear, fifFt+{fwiFvi*2: n/a
Thick: in Plate Comp. (AISC Bracket): n/a
Notch: in Pole Results
Grade: ksi Pole Punching Shear Check: n/a
Weld str.; ksi
Pole Data - ﬁ_ o
Diam:| 10.75 [in . I
Thick:{ 0.365 |in SO !
Grade: 35 (ksi s 'I (__lii
# of Sides: 0 "0" [F Round I [
Fu 60 ksi Yo el
Reinf. Fillet Weld 0 "0" if None e !
R

Analysis Date: 05/18/2018



Stiffened or Unstiffened, Ungrouted, Circular Base Plate - Any Rod Material
TIA Rev G |Assumption: Clear space between bottom of leveling nut and top of concrete not exceeding (1)*{Rod Diameter)

Site Data

BU#: 806355
Site'Name: BRG 126 943086
App #. 436918 Rev. 2

[ Pole Manufacturer:]

Qther

Anchor Rod Data

Qty: 20
Diam: 2.25 |in
Rod Material:] A815-J

Strength (Fu): 100 [ksi
Yield (Fy): 75 |Kksi

Bolt Circle: 61 in
Plate Data

Diam: 67 in

Thick: 2.25 |in
Grade: 60 ksi

Single-Rod B-eff: 8.33 in

Stiffener Data (Welding at both sides)

Config: 0 *
Weld Type:
Groove Depth: <-- Disregard
Groove Angle: <-- Disregard
Filtet H. Weld: in
Fillet V. Weld: in
Width: in
Height: in
Thick: in
Notch: in
Grade: ksi
Weld str.: ksi
Pole Data
Diam:| - 52.5 lin
Thick: 0.5 in
Grade; 65 ksi
# of Sides: 18 “0" IF Round
Ful. 80 ksi
Reinf. Fillst Weld| 0 "0" if None

*0=nong, 1 = every bolt, 2 = every 2 bolis, 3 = 2 per bolt

Reactions
Muf - 3719 ft-kips
Axial, Pu;| . 57 Kips
Shear, Vu: 30 kips
Eta Factor, n 0.5 TIA G (Fig. 4-4}

|If No stiffeners, Criteria:

Anchor Rod Results

Max Rod {Cu+ Vu/r):
Allowable Axial, ®*Fu*Anet:
Anchor Rod Stress Ratio:

Base Plate Results

Base Plate Stress

Allowable Plate Stress:

Base Plate Stress

nia

Stiffener Results
Horizontal Weld :
Vertical Weld:

Ratio:

Plate Flex+Shear, fo/Fh-+{fw/Fv)A2:
Plate Tension+Shear, ft/Ft+{fv/Fv)A2:
Plate Comp. (AISC Bracket):

Pole Results

Pole Punching Shear Check:

1521 Kips
260.0 Kips
58.5% Pass

Flexural Check
36.0 ksi
54.0 ksi
66.8% Pass

n/a
nfa
nfa
n/a
n/a

nfa

** Note: for complete joint penetration groove welds the groove depth must be sxactly 1/2 the stitfener thickness for calculation purposes

CClplate v2.0

l AISC LRFD I<-Only Applcable to Unstiffened Cases

Rigid

AISC LRFD

©Tn

Rigid

AISC LRFD

@Fy

¥.L. Length:
31.08

Analysis Date: 05/18/2018




Pier and Pad Foundation

BU # :|806355 .
Site Name:|BRG 126 943086
App. Number:[436919 Rev. 2

TIA-222 Revision:| - G _
Tower Type: Monopole ] Block Foundation?] I~ |

Superstructure Analysis Reactions Foundation Analysis Checks

Comprassion, Peomp: 57 kips apacity Demand Ratin | Check
Base Shear, Vu_comp: 30 kips
Lateral (Shiding) (kips) 496,45 30.00 6.0% Pass
Bearing Pressure (Ksf) 18.00 3.24 18.0% Pass
Moment, M, 3719 ft-kips OQverturning (kip*ft)| 7881.64 4019.00 51.0% Pass
Tower Height, H: 170.5 |t Pier Flexure (Comp.) tkip*f)| 5911.36 3829.00 66.5% Pass
BP Dist. Above Fdn, bpyst. 0 in Pier Compression (kip)] 31187.52 118.74 0.4% Pass
Pad Flexure (kip™ft)| 3909.72 1405.59 36.0% Pass
Pad Shear - 1-way (kips) 788.93 245.81 31.2% Pass
Pad Shear- 2-way (ksi)|___0.19 0.04 21.2% Pass
Piar Shape:|. Square
Pier Diameter, dpier: 7.0 it Soil Rating:| 51.0%
Ext. Above Grade, E: 1.00 |t Structural Rating:{ 66.5%
Pier Rebar Size, $c: 8 -
Fier Rebar Quantity, me: 46
Pier Tie/Spiral Size, St 4
Pier Tie/Spiral Quantity, mt: 7
Pier Reinforcement Type:| Tie
Pier Clear Cover, ccpe- 3 in

|

Pad Propertie
Depth, D: a.0

£

Pad Width, W: 22.0 ft

Pad Thickness, T: 3.0 ft
Pad Rebar Size, Sp: B
Pad Rebar Quantity, mp: 36
Pad Clear Cover, ¢tpaq: 3 in

Material Properties
Rebar Grade, Fy:| 60000 |psi

Concraete Compressive Strength, F'e: 40600 psi

Dry Concrete Density, §c:| - 150 . |pef

Soil Propertie
Total Soil Unit Weight, y: 135 pcf

|

Ultimate Gross Bearing, Quit:| 24.000 |ksf <—Taggie between Gross and Net
Cohesion, Cu:| 0.000 |ksf
Friction Angle, ¢: 36 degrees
SPT Blow Count, Nyjows: 50

Base Friction, t: 0.6

Neglected Depth, N: 3.50 ft

Foundation Bearing on Rock? No

Groundwater Depth, gw: 10 ft

Version 2.56.5



EBI Consu Iting

aWl environmental | engineering | due diligence

RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

SPRINT Existing Facility

Site ID: CT52XC084

BRG 126 943086
281 Wood House Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

July 22, 2018

EBI Project Number: 6218005255

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT

Site total MPE% of
FCC general
population

allowable limit:

13.25 %

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 - Fax: (781)273.3311
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July 22, 2018

SPRINT

Attan: RF Engineering Manager

1 International Boulevard, Suite 800
Mahwah, NJ 07495

Emissions Analysis for Site: CT52XC084 — BRG 126 943086

EB! Consulting was directed to analyze the propesed SPRINT facility located at 281 Wood House Road,
Fairfield, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed SPRINT Antenna
Instaltation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSIIEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter {tW/cm2).
The number of pW/cm? calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CFR 1.13077(b)(1) — (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below.

General populationfuncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore,
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential area.

General population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per
squate centimeter (WW/em?). The general population exposure limits for the 850 MHz Band is
approximately 567 pW/cm?. The general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2500
MHz (BRS) bands is 1000 pW/cm?. Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and
each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than
power density.

21B Street ' Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 - Fax: (781)273.3311
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlted
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed SPRINT Wireless antenna facility located at 281 Wood House
Road, Fairfield, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since SPRINT is proposing highly focused directional panel
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were
performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report the sample
point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:

1) 1 CDMA channels (850 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.
These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.

2) 2 LTE channels (850 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.
These Channels have a transmit power of 50 Watts per Channel.

3} 5 CDMA channels (1900 MHz (PCS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 16 Waits per Channel.

4) 2 LTE channels (1900 MHz (PCS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Waltls per Channel.

5) 8 LTE channels (2500 Mz (BRS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781} 273.2500 - Fax: (781)273.3311
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6)

7

8)

9

All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were
uncombined in their RF fransmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied
specifications minus 10 dB was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this
direction.

The antennas used in this modeling are the Commscope NNVV-65B-R4 and the RFS
APXVTM14-ALU-I20 for transmission in the §50 M1z, 1900 MIz (PCS) and 2500 Mz
(BRS) frequency bands. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regards to
anticipated antenna selection. Maximum gain values for all antennas are listed in the
Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna
manufactures supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was used for all calculations. This value
is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically
much higher in this direction.

The antenna mounting height centerlines of the proposed antennas are 128 feet above ground
level (AGL) for Sector A, 128 feet above ground level (AGL) for Sector B and 128 feet
above ground level (AGL) for Sector C.

10) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council

active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits,

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: {781) 273.2500 - Fax: {781) 273.3311
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SPRINT Site Inventory and Power Data by Antenna

R

Cbmmscope
NNVV-65B-R4

12.75/15.05 dBd

128 feet

850 MHz/
1900 MHz (PCS})

10

280 Watts

7.378.61

2.20 %

2

RFS APXVTM14-
ALU-I120

15.9 dBd

128 feet

2500 MIiz (BRS)

8

160 Watts

6,2241.72

1.50 %

T 2
SPRINT — Max per sector .

AT&T

Clearwire

PageNet

T-Mobile

Verizon Wireless

XM Satellite Radio

Metricom

Site Total MPE %:

1
Commscope Commscope
NNVV-65B-R4 NNVV-65B-R4
12.75/15.05 dBd 12.75/15.05 dBd
128 feet 128 feet
850 MHz / 850 MHz/
1900 MHz (PCS) 1900 MHz (PCS)
10 10
280 Watts 280 Watts
7.378.61 7,378.61
2.20 % 2.20 %
2 2
RFS APXVTMI14- RFS APXVTMI14-
ALU-120 ALU-I20
15.9 dBd 15.9 dBd
128 feet 128 feet
2500 MHz (BRS) 2500 MHz (BRS)
8 8
160 Watis 160 Watts
6,224,772 6,224.72
1.50 %% 1.50 %
SPRINT Sector A Total: 3.70%
SPRINT Sector B Total:
SPRINT Sector C Total:

Sprint 850 MHz CDMA.

850 MHz

1
Sprint 850 MHz LTE 2 128 4.55 850 MHz
Sprint 1900 MHz (PCS) CDMA 5 S511.82 128 6.18 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.62%
Sprint 1900 Miz (PCS) LTE 2 1,279.56 128 6.18 19800 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.62%
Sprint 2500 MHz (BRS) LTE 8 778.09 128 15.04 2500 MHz (BRS) 1000 1.50%
: 3.70%

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803

Tel: (781) 273.2500

Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Summary

All calculations performed for this analysis vielded results that were within the allowable limits for
general population exposure to RF Emissions.

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the SPRINT facility as well as the site composite
emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure
to RF Emissions are shown here:

- SPRINT Sector " - | Power Density Value (%)
Sector A: [ 3.70 %
Sector B: | 3.70 %
Sector C: | 3.70 %

SPRINT Maximum | , ..,

“Total (per sector): 3.70 /.0 :

. . Site Total: [113.25% .

Site Compliance Status: | COMPLIANT

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 13.25 % of the
allowable FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon
values listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions.

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100%
threshold standard per the federal government.

21 B Street ' Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 - Fax: {781)273.3311
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After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or mkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. o

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the fabel can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original labe] for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges, &long with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agresment to the $eivice conditions in the current FedEx Service Guids, available on
fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-
delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss ‘and file
a timely ctaim.Limitations found in the current- FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including
intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct,
incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual
documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other
items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en/PrintlFrame.html 7/27/2018



Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking Page 1 0f2

Ex ® Shipping Tracking Printing Services Locations Support Jeff

772833153097

Delivered
Monday 7/30/2018 at 9:06 am

DELIVERED
Signed for by L.KURGGLAN

Ferliac Feekor Fois PNEx MK ool FouFx Tedks
Fiselitse Febelse BntlBor P ealhic Feen FodBic Fodl
Fodbx FocEx Forlx FodEx FoBn Roulix Fodlu Foddfi
Fesithne Fotls Forlw Polle Poile Farly Sl Foali

GET STATUS UPDATES
OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY

FROM TO
Crown Castle Town of Fairfield
Jeff Barbadora First Selectman-M, Tetreau
Suite 5800 725 0ld Post Road
12 Gill Street FAIRFIELD, CT US 06824
WOBURN, MA US 01801 203 256-3000

781 870-0053

Travel History Shipment Facts
7/30/2018 - Monday 906 am Delivered
FAIRFIELD, CT
#
Expand History ;%
A
T
7/27/2Q018 - Friday &l16am Shipment information sent to FedEx 8_
m
>
OUR COMPANY MORE FROM FEDEX LANGUAGE
About FedEx FedEx Blog FedEx Compatible Change Country
Our Portfolio Corporate Respansibility Developer Resource Center
Investor Relations Newsroom FedEx Cross Border English
Careers Centact Us

https://www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?action=track&tracknumbers=772833153097&ecnt... 7/31/2018
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After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. '

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcade portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using & photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number,

Use of this systern constitutes your agreémerit to the $ervice conditions in the current FedEx Service Guids, available on
fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-
delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher valus, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file
a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including
intrinsic value of the packagé, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct,
incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual
documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewalry, precious metals, neégotiable instruments and other
items listed in our ServiceGuide. Wiitten claims must be filed within strict me limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https:/fwww.fedex.com/shipping/html/en/Printl Frame.html 7/27/2018



Barbadora, Jeff

R e
From: TrackingUpdates@fedex.com
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 9:42 AM
To: Barbadora, Jeff
Subject: FedEx Shipment 772833165881 Delivered

Your package has been delivered

Tracking # 772833165881

Ship date: Delivery date:

Fri, 7/27/2018 Mon, 7/30/2018 9:40
SR Bty e am

Crown Castle : : . o Ranjan& MOItrayeeGhosh
WOBURN, MA 01801 . . ' . ' Ranjan & Moitrayee Ghosh

us Delivered 11 Peterson Road

PALMER, MA 01060
us

Shipment Facts
Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered.
Tracking number: 772833165881

Status: Delivered: 07/30/2018 09:40
AM Signed for By: Signature
not required

Reference: ' 1766.6680

Signed for by: Signature not required
Delivery location: PALMER, MA

Delivered to: Residence

Service type: FedEx Priority Overnight®
Packaging type: FedEx® Envelope
Number of pieces: 1

Weight: 0.50 Ib.

Special handling/Services: Deliver Weekday

Residential Delivery

Standard fransit: 7/30/2018 by 10:30 am

!

Please do noi respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox. This report was generated at
approximately 8:42 AM COT on 07/30/2018.
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After printing this label: :

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the herizontal fine.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcede portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx accaunt number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditians in the currént FedEx Service Guide, available on
fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-
delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additiona! charge, document your actual loss and file
a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including
intrinsic value of the package, loss of salés, income interest, profit, attomey's fees, costs, and other forms of damagé whether direct,
incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual
documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other
items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/html/en/PrintIFrame.html 7/27/2018



Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking Page 1 of 2

Ex@ Shipping Tracking Printing Services Lacations Support Jeff

772833155777

Delivered
Monday 7/30/2018 at 9:07 am

DELIVERED

Signed for by: P.KEOGH
Pk Foelse Foulfs Fedi FocB Fod Fatlh Foditl
i%ﬁxw&x%&x P Fodbx Bolie Bty
Pl Pollk Fadl x Fodkiy Foulio PadBac Foda Fodly
Pl Farie Foel oo Forllor FodBy FodBx Fialth

GET STATUS UPDATES
OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY

FROM TO
Crown Castle Town of Fairfield
Jeff Barbadora Town Plan & Zone- Jim Wendt
Suite 5800 725 Gld Post Road
12 Gill Street FAIRFIELD, CT US 06824
WOBURN, MA US 01801 203 256-3000

781 870-0063

Travel History Shipment Facts
7/30/2018 - Monday 907 am Deliverad
FAIRFIELD, CT
»
Expand History bj'?
-~
M
7/27/2018 - Friday 6:17 am Shipment information sent 1o FedEx 8.
m
>
OUR COMPANY MORE FROM FEDEX LANGUAGE
About FedEx FedEx Blog FedEx Compatible Change Country
Qur Partfolio Corporate Responsibitity Developer Resource Center
Investor Relations Newsroom FedEx Cross Border English
Careers Contact Us

https://www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?action=track&tracknumbers=772833155777|1201... 7/31/2018
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